OTAY WATER DISTRICT
ENGINEERING, OPERATIONS & WATER RESOURCES COMMITTEE MEETING
and
SPECIAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

2554 SWEETWATER SPRINGS BOULEVARD
SPRING VALLEY, CALIFORNIA
Board Room

TUESDAY
August 20, 2013
12:00 P.M.

This is a District Committee meeting. This meeting is being posted as a special meeting
in order to comply with the Brown Act (Government Code Section 854954.2) in the event that
a quorum of the Board is present. Items will be deliberated, however, no formal board actions
will be taken at this meeting. The committee makes recommendations
to the full board for its consideration and formal action.

AGENDA

ROLL CALL

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION — OPPORTUNITY FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO
SPEAK TO THE BOARD ON ANY SUBJECT MATTER WITHIN THE BOARD'S JU-
RISDICTION BUT NOT AN ITEM ON TODAY'S AGENDA

DISCUSSION ITEMS

3.

APPROVE A PROFESSIONAL AS-NEEDED LAND SURVEYING SERVICES CON-

TRACT WITH AIRX UTILITY SURVEYORS, INC. AND AUTHORIZE THE GENERAL
MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT WITH AIRX IN AN AMOUNT NOT-TO-
EXCEED $175,000 FOR A PERIOD OF TWO (2) FISCAL YEARS (FY 2014 AND FY
2015) [O’'DONNELL] (5 minutes)

APPROVE CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 TO THE EXISTING CONTRACT WITH SEPUL-
VEDA CONSTRUCTION FOR A CREDIT IN THE AMOUNT OF <$8,972.14> FOR
THE 30-INCH HUNTE PARKWAY POTABLE WATER PIPELINE PROJECT (MAR-
TIN) [5 minutes]

APPROVE CHANGE ORDER NOs. 3 AND 4 TO THE EXISTING CONTRACT WITH
SEPULVEDA CONSTRUCTION IN THE AMOUNTS OF $52,642.88 AND $28,427.49
RESPECTIVELY FOR THE 944-1R RECYCLED WATER PUMP STATION UP-
GRADES AND SYSTEM ENHANCEMENTS PROJECT (MARTIN) [5 minutes]

FOURTH QUARTER OF FISCAL YEAR 2013 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
REPORT (MARTIN) [5 minutes]



7. SAN DIEGO COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY UPDATE (WATTON) [10 minutes]

RECESS TO CLOSED SESSION

8. CLOSED SESSION

a) CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL — ANTICIPATED LITIGATION
[GOVERNMENT CODE §54956.9]

1 CASE

RETURN TO OPEN SESSION

9. REPORT ON ANY ACTIONS TAKEN IN CLOSED SESSION. THE BOARD MAY AL-
SO TAKE ACTION ON ANY ITEMS POSTED IN CLOSED SESSION

10. ADJOURNMENT
BOARD MEMBERS ATTENDING:

David Gonzalez, Chair
Gary Croucher

All items appearing on this agenda, whether or not expressly listed for action, may be delib-
erated and may be subject to action by the Board.

The Agenda, and any attachments containing written information, are available at the Dis-
trict’'s website at www.otaywater.gov. Written changes to any items to be considered at the
open meeting, or to any attachments, will be posted on the District’'s website. Copies of the
Agenda and all attachments are also available through the District Secretary by contacting
her at (619) 670-2280.

If you have any disability that would require accommodation in order to enable you to partici-
pate in this meeting, please call the District Secretary at 670-2280 at least 24 hours prior to
the meeting.

Certification of Posting

| certify that on August 16, 2013 | posted a copy of the foregoing agenda near the reg-
ular meeting place of the Board of Directors of Otay Water District, said time being at least 24
hours in advance of the meeting of the Board of Directors (Government Code Section
8§54954.2).

Executed at Spring Valley, California on August 16, 2013.

/s/ Susan Cruz, District Secretary



http://www.otaywater.gov/

AGENDA ITEM 3

STAFF REPORT

TYPE MEETING: Regular Board MEETING DATE: September 4, 2013
SUBMITTED BY:  Michael O’Donnell PROJECT/ Various DIV. ALL
SUBPROJECT: NO.

Supervising Land Surveyor

Dan Martin
Engineering Manager
APPROVEDBY: [X] Rod Posada, Chief, Engineering
X] German Alvarez, Assistant General Manager

X] Mark Watton, General Manager

SUBJECT: Award of As-Needed Land Surveying Services Contract to AIRX
Utility Surveyors, Inc. for Fiscal Years 2014 and 2015

GENERAL MANAGER’S RECOMMENDATION:

That the Otay Water District (District) Board of Directors (Board)
award a Professional As-Needed Land Surveying Services contract to
ATIRX Utility Surveyors, Inc. (AIRX) and to authorize the General
Manager to execute an agreement with AIRX in an amount not-to-exceed
$175,000 for a period of two (2)fiscal years (FY 2014 and FY 2015).

COMMITTEE ACTION:

Please see Attachment A.
PURPOSE :

To obtain Board authorization for the General Manager to enter into a
Professional As-Needed Land Surveying Services Agreement with AIRX in
an amount not-to-exceed $175,000 for a period of two (2) fiscal years
(FY 2014 and FY 2015).

ANALYSIS:
The District will require the services of a professional land

surveying consultant on an as-needed basis for two (2) fiscal years
to support the following:




° District’s Capital Improvement Program(CIP)
° USA Mark-Out Program

. Geographic Information System Program (GIS)
° Right-of-Way Management Program

It is more efficient and cost effective to issue an as-needed
contract for land surveying services which will provide the District
with the ability to obtain consulting services in a timely and cost
efficient manner. 1In addition to land surveying services, this
concept has also been used in the past for other disciplines, such as
engineering design, construction management, electrical, and
environmental services.

The District will issue task orders to the consultant for specific
projects during the contract period. The Consultant will then
prepare a detailed scope of work, schedule, and cost estimate for
each task order assigned under the agreement. Upon written task
order authorization from the District, the Consultant shall then
proceed with the project.

The District solicited professional as-needed land surveying services
from land surveying consultant firms by placing an advertisement on
the District's website on May 6, 2013 and with wvarious other
publications including the San Diego Daily Transcript.

Sixteen (16) firms submitted a Letter of Interest and a Statement of
Qualifications. The Request for Proposal (RFP) for As-Needed Land
Surveying Services was sent to all sixteen (16) firms resulting in
five (5) proposals received by June 4, 2013. They are as follows:

e Calvada Surveying, Inc.

e FExcel Engineering

e Alta Land Surveying, Inc.

e Hunsaker and Associates San Diego, Inc.
e AirX Utility Surveyors, Inc.

The eleven (11) firms that chose not to propose are Rick Engineering,
Towill, Inc., Psomas, Nasland Engineering, Project Design
Consultants, NV5, BDS Engineering, Guida Surveying, D. Woolley and
Associates, Inc., F3 and Associates, Inc., and SWS Engineering.

In accordance with the District’s Policy 21, staff evaluated and
scored all written proposals. Excel Engineering (Excel) received the
highest score for their services; however, Excel’s proposal contained
requested revisions to the District’s Professional Services Agreement
language including revisions to the District’s language regarding
indemnification. Staff reviewed the requested changes with the

District’s Legal Counsel and it was determined that the requested
2



revisions would have weakened the District’s indemnity rights. Staff
discussed this with Excel and their Insurer informing them that the
requested revisions were unacceptable, thus rejected. As a result,
Excel relinquished the award on June 26, 2013, wvia the attached
letter (see Attachment C). Subsequent to receiving the letter,
District’s Legal Counsel initiated additional discussion with Excel
and their Insurer regarding the District’s position. Ultimately,
Excel relinquished the award.

ATIRX received the second highest score for their services based on
their experience, understanding of the scope of work, proposed method
to accomplish the work, and their composite hourly rate. AIRX did
not present any exceptions to the District’s Professional Service
Agreement. A summary of the complete evaluation is shown in
Attachment B.

ATIRX submitted the Company Background Questionnaire, as required by
the RFP, and staff did not find any significant issues. In addition,
staff checked their references and performed an internet search on
the company. Staff found the references to be excellent and did not
find any outstanding issues with the internet search.

Presently, Alta Land Surveying is providing the As-Needed Land
Surveying services. Their contract expires June 30, 2014.

FISCAL IMPACT: [X Joe Beachem, Chief Financial Officer

The funds for this contract will be expended from the Fiscal Years
2014 and 2015 budgets for various projects or programs, as previously
noted above. This contract is for professional as-needed services
based on the District's need and schedule, and expenditures will not
be made until a task order is approved by the District for the
consultant's services on a specific project or program.

Based on a review of the financial budget, the Project Manager
anticipates that the Fiscal Years 2014 and 2015 budgets will be
sufficient to support the professional as-needed land surveying
consulting services required for the projects or programs noted
above.

The Finance Department anticipates that the funds to cover this
contract are available as budgeted for these projects or programs.

STRATEGIC GOAL:

This project supports the District’s Mission statement, “To provide
high value water and wastewater services to the customers of the Otay
Water District, in a professional, effective and efficient manner.”
as well as the General Manager’s vision, “A District that is

3



innovative in providing water services at affordable rates, with a
reputation for outstanding customer service.”
LEGAL IMPACT:

None.

General Manager

P:\WORKING\As Needed Services\Land Surveying\FY 2014-2015\Staff Report\BD 09-4-13, Staff Report, As-Needed Land Surveying, (MO-DM).doc

MO/DM:mlc

Attachments: Attachment A - Committee Action
Attachment B - Summary of Proposal Rankings
Attachment C - Excel Engineering’s Relinquishment
Letter, dated June 26, 2013



ATTACHMENT A

SUBJECT/PROJECT: | Award of a Professional As-Needed Land Surveying Services

Contract to AIRX Utility Surveyors, Inc. for Fiscal Years

Various 2014 and 2015

COMMITTEE ACTION:

The Engineering, Operations, and Water Resources Committee
(Committee) reviewed this item at a meeting held on August 20,
2013. The Committee supported Staff’s recommendation.

NOTE :

The “Committee Action” is written in anticipation of the
Committee moving the item forward for Board approval. This
report will be sent to the Board as a Committee approved item,
or modified to reflect any discussion or changes as directed
from the Committee prior to presentation to the full Board.




ATTACHMENT B

SUMMARY OF PROPOSAL RANKINGS

AS-NEEDED LAND SURVEYING SERVICES FY 2014/2015

Review Panel does not see or consider rates when scoring other categories. Rates are scored by the PM, who is not on Review Panel.

% Excel Engineering relinquished project award June 26, 2013

PAWORKINGVAs Needed Services\Land Surveying\FY 2014-2015\Selection Process\FINAL Summary of Proposal Rankings.xlsx

WRITTEN
Qualifications of Responsiveness, | Technical and INDIVIDUAL AVERAGE Consultant's REFERENCES
R Project Management SUBTOTAL - SUBTOTAL - Proposed Rates*] Commitmentto | TOTAL SCORE
Understanding Approach WRITTEN WRITTEN DBE
MAXIMUM POINTS 30 25 30 85 85 15 YIN 100 Foor/Good’
Excellent
Bob Kennedy 24 22 24 70
) - Dan Martin 26 22 25 73 RATES SCORING CHART
AirX Utility - —
Surveyors Kevin Cameron 27 22 26 75 73 15 v 88 Excellent Consultant Proposed Rates | Position | Score
Brandon Dipietro 26 28 26 75 AirX Utility Surveyors $1,143 lowest 15
Tadeo Vasquez 25 24 21 70 Excel Engineering $1,265 13
Bob Kennedy 26 28 26 75 Hunsaker & Associates San Diego, Inc. $1,494 8
% Dan Martin 26 23 27 76 Alta Land Surveying, Inc. $1,640 5
_Excel_ Kevin Cameron 27 24 27 78 77 13 Y a0 Calvada Surveying Inc. $1,831 highest 1
Engineering —
Brandon Dipietro 28 2P 28 78
Tadeo Vasquez 26 25 25 76
Bob Kennedy 26 23 26 75
Hunsaker and Dan Martin 28 21 27 76
Associates San Kevin Cameron 28 24 27 79 78 8 Y 86
Diego, Inc. Brandon Dipietro 28 24 27 79
Tadeo Vasquez 27 26 26 79
Bob Kennedy 25 22 24 71
Alta Land Dan Martin 25 22 25 72
a Lan
- Kevin Cameron 27 22 25 74 Y
Surveying, Inc. 72 S 7
Brandon Dipietro 25 21 26 72
Tadeo Vasquez 23 2 23 69
Bob Kennedy 24 2] 22 67
Al Dan Martin 25 20 25 70
alva ! a Kevin Cameron 26 20 25 71 69 1 Y. 70
Surveying
Brandon Dipietro 25 22 24 71
Tadeo Vasquez 23 23 22 68




ATTACHMENT C

ENGINEERING LEVM & (ENTING, INC.

440 State Pisce, Escondido, CA 92039 « (T60) 745-8118 « Fax (760) T45-8134

June 26, 2013

Oay Water Dustrict
2554 Sweetwater Springs Blvd.
Spring Valley, CA 919782004

Attn: Michael O Donnell, PLS

Regarding:  Relinguishment of Project Award for As-Needed Professional Land Surveying
Consulting Services

Dear Mike,

Excel Engineering greatly appreciates being selected as the most qualified responder to provide
As-Needed Professional Land Surveying Consulting Services for the Otay Water District,
However, as you are aware, we have serious concemns about the indemnification clauses
contained in the Otay W ater District Standard Contract. These same concerns were also stated in
our original proposal with a suggested mark-out/edit of the standard contract which was included
with Excel’s cost proposal.

We have eamnestly worked with our Legal Counsel and Insurance Providers to find a way to
accept the project under the existing contract language. However, we have been advized that our
firm would be fiscally frresponsible to accept work under the currently worded contract form.,
Since my request to speak with District Counsel has been unanswered we have to assume that the
District is unwilling to edit this portion of the contract.

Therefore, with much disappointment, I am writing this letter to decline the offer of working
with the Otay Water District for the As-Needed Professional Land Surveying Consulting
Services. Iapologize to you and any comstituents at the District who reviewed the responses for
any perceived wasted time reviewing our proposal,

We wish the Otay Water District continued success, well being, and the best of luck with all
future ventures,

Sincerely,

Robert D. Dentino, P.E.



AGENDA ITEM 4

STAFF REPORT

TYPE MEETING: Regular Board MEETING DATE: September 4, 2013

SUBMITTEDBY: Dan Martin PROJECT: P2514-001103  DIV.NO.
Engineering Manager

APPROVEDBY:  [X] Rod Posada, Chief, Engineering
Eﬂ German Alvarez, Assistant General Manager
X] Mark Watton, General Manager
SUBJECT: Approve Change Order No. 2 to the Contract with Sepulveda

Construction for the 30-Inch Potable Water Pipeline in Hunte
Parkway Project

5

GENERAL MANAGER’S RECOMMENDATION :

That the Otay Water District (District) Board of Directors (Board)
approve Change Order No. 2 to the existing contract with Sepulveda
Construction for a credit in the amount of <$8,972.14> for the 30-
Inch Potable Water Pipeline in Hunte Parkway Project (see Exhibit A
for Project location).

COMMITTEE ACTION:

Please see Attachment A.

PURPOSE :

To obtain Board authorization for the General Manager to approve
Change Order No. 2 (see Exhibit B) to the existing contract with
Sepulveda Construction for a credit in the amount of <$8,972.14> for
the 30-Inch Potable Water Pipeline in Hunte Parkway Project.

ANALYSIS:

At the March 7, 2012 Board Meeting, the Board awarded a construction
contract in an amount of $1,212,257.13 to Sepulveda Construction for
the 30-Inch Potable Water Pipeline in Hunte Parkway Project.




The Project consists of the installation of approximately 2,240
linear feet of 30-inch polyurethane coated, cement mortar lined,
steel cylinder potable water pipeline in Hunte Parkway from Proctor
Valley Road to the entrance of the District’s Use Area adjacent to
the Salt Creek Golf Course in Chula Vista.

This pipeline is needed to eliminate high head losses experienced
during the morning peak demand periods in the existing 980 Pressure
Zone. The pipeline is being installed parallel to the existing 20-
inch 980 Pipeline in Hunte Parkway and will also serve to eliminate
the low pressures currently experienced in the 980 Zone.

Since the award of the contract, Change Order No. 1 was issued for
items related to: multiple utility conflicts that were discovered
during construction which required a redesign of the water main;
caving soils; an additional 30-inch Class 150 Butterfly valve; and a
credit for the use of existing native material determined during
construction to be suitable for the purposes of backfilling the
trench zone.

Change Order No. 2 (Exhibit B) reconciles the contract’s Bid Item 9
“Curb and Gutter Replacement” and Bid Item 10 “Sidewalk Replacement”
to reflect the final quantities accounting for unused quantities
which results in a credit. In addition, Change Order No. 2 provides
credits for unused allowances associated with Bid Item 11 “Unknown or
Unidentified Utilities Allowance” and Bid Item 12 “Miscellaneous
Paving Allowance.” 1In total, the credits associated with these items
are <$34,052.31>.

Change Order No. 2 also provides compensation for items associated
with groundwater impacts which could not have been reasonably
anticipated. Groundwater was encountered at two locations on the
Project including the excavation for the water line tie-in at the
intersection of Proctor Valley Road and Hunte Parkway and during the
installation of the blow-off appurtenance located in the northwest
corner of the same intersection. Lastly, Change Order No. 2 provides
for modifications to a contractually required thrust block at the
Proctor Valley road connection to accommodate the tie-in. In total,
the costs associated with the groundwater and thrust block items are
$25,080.17.



The following is a table summarizing the credit and cost items in
Change Order No. 2. A more detailed description of each item is
provided in Exhibit B:

Item Description Amount
1 Credits associated w1th f}nal bid item quantities <$34,052.31>
and unused allowance bid items.
2 Groundwater impacts and modifications to

contractually required thrust block. $25,080.17

Total | <$8,972.14>

Change Order No. 2 also addresses contract time as a result of the
items included in the Change Order. A detailed assessment of the
time associated with each change is provided in Exhibit B. In total,
six (6) days will be added to the contract which will result in a
revised total contract duration of 340 calendar days as a result of
this Change Order.

In summary, the net change to the Project for Change Order No. 2 is a
decrease totaling <$8,972.14> and the addition of six (6) calendar
days.

The items included in Change Order No. 2 were discussed in detail
with the contractor, Sepulveda Construction, at several meetings that
included the District’s Construction Manager and District staff. The
discussion at these meetings included a review of the Project
documentation to support the compensation amounts. Change Order

No. 2 was presented to Sepulveda Construction for signature.
Sepulveda Construction signed Change Order No. 2, but is preserving
rights as indicated in Sepulveda Construction’s letter dated

August 6, 2013 attached to the Change Order (Exhibit B) due to
disagreements over the quantities and compensation amounts. District
staff is recommending that the Change Order be approved so the
District may compensate the contractor for the work in the amounts
supported by the staff’s analysis of the Project documentation
submitted by Sepulveda Construction.

FISCAL IMPACT: X] Joe Beachem, Chief Financial Officer

The total budget for CIP P2514, as approved in the FY 2014 budget, is
$1,815,000. Total expenditures, plus outstanding commitments and
forecast, are $1,730,582.00. See Attachment B for budget detail.

Based on a review of the financial budgets, the Project Manager
anticipates that the budget will be sufficient to support the
Project.




Finance has determined that 100% of the funding is available from the
Expansion Fund for CIP P2514.

STRATEGIC GOAL:

This Project supports the District’s Mission statement, “To provide
high value water and wastewater services to the customers of the Otay
Water District in a professional, effective, and efficient manner”
and the General Manager’s Vision, “A District that is at the
forefront in innovations to provide water services at affordable
rates, with a reputation for outstanding customer service.”

LEGAL IMPACT:

None.

P:\WORKING\CIP P2514 PL-30-Inch, 980 Zone, Hunte Pkwy - Proctor Valley\Staff Reports\BD 09-04-13\BD 09-04-2013, Change Order No 2 to
Sepulveda Construction, (DM _RP).docx

Attachments: Attachment A - Committee Action
Attachment B - P2514 Budget Detail
Exhibit A - Location Map
Exhibit B - Change Order No. 2/Sepulveda Letter 8/6/13



ATTACHMENT A

SUBJECT/PROJECT: | Approve Change Order No. 2 to the Contract with Sepulveda
Construction for the 30-Inch Potable Water Pipeline in
Hunte Parkway Project

P2514-001103

COMMITTEE ACTION:

The Engineering, Operations, and Water Resources Committee (Committee)
reviewed this item at a meeting held on August 20, 2013. The
Committee supported Staff’s recommendation.

NOTE :

The "Committee Action" is written in anticipation of the Committee
moving the item forward for Board approval. This report will be sent
to the Board as a Committee approved item, or modified to reflect any
discussion or changes as directed from the Committee prior to
presentation to the full Board.




ATTACHMENT B - Budget Detail

SUBJECT/PROJECT:

P2514-001103

Approve Change Order No.

2 to the Contract with Sepulveda
Construction for the 30-Inch Potable Water Pipeline in
Hunte Parkway Project

Otay Water District Date Updated: - 8/6/2013
P2514-PL-30-Inch, 980 Zone, Hunte Pkwy - Proct
, , outstanding | b, e cted Final
Budget Committed | Expenditures | Commitment & Cost Vendor/Comments
1,815,000 Forecast
Planning
Consultant Contracts 4,000 4,000 - 4,000 | JAMES NAUGHTON JR, MAI
Service Contracts 295 295 - 295 [ SAN DIEGO UNION-TRIBUNE LLC
Settlements 1,080 1,080 - 1,080 | ROLLING HILLS RANCH COMM ASSN
Standard Salaries 974 974 - 974
Total Planning 6,349 6,349 - 6,349
Design
Consultant Contracts 5,252 5,252 - 5,252 [ CPM PARTNERS INC
750 750 - 750 | PROGRESSIVE MAPPING
5,043 5,043 - 5,043 | V & A CONSULTING ENGINEERS
Professional Legal Fees 2,300 2,300 - 2,300 | STUTZ ARTIANO SHINOFF
Service Contracts 295 295 - 295 [ SAN DIEGO UNION-TRIBUNE LLC
70 70 - 70 | SAN DIEGO DAILY TRANSCRIPT
4,300 4,300 - 4,300 | CITY OF CHULA VISTA
10,600 10,600 - 10,600 | UNDERGROUND SOLUTIONS INC
Standard Salaries 100,953 100,953 - 100,953
Total Design 129,563 129,563 - 129,563
Construction
Construction Contracts 768 768 - 768 | CLARKSON LAB & SUPPLY INC
1,321,481 1,290,880 30,600 1,321,481 SEPULVEDA CONSTRUCTION INC
(8,972) (8,972) (8,972)] CHANGE ORDER NO. 2
Consultant Contracts 3,436 3,436 - 3,436 | V & A CONSULTING ENGINEERS
44,700 31,200 13,500 44,700 | ALYSON CONSULTING
638 638 - 638 | MARSTON+MARSTON INC
Postage 127 127 - 127 | PETTY CASH CUSTODIAN
Professional Legal Fees 370 370 - 370 | STUTZ ARTIANO SHINOFF
Regulatory Agency Fees 26,005 26,005 - 26,005 | CITY OF CHULA VISTA
Service Contracts 562 562 - 562 | MAIL MANAGEMENT GROUP INC
5,746 5,746 - 5,746 [ MAYER REPROGRAPHICS INC
68 68 - 68 | SAN DIEGO DAILY TRANSCRIPT
Standard Salaries 199,743 179,743 20,000 199,743
0 - - - - 0
Total Construction 1,594,670 1,539,542 55,128 1,594,670
Grand Total 1,730,582 1,675,454 55,128 1,730,582




—:IMileS

P:\WORKING\CIP P2514\Graphics\Exhibits-Figures\Exhibit A.mxd

VICINITY MAP
A
(m)
&
S
PROJECT SITE& T
~
:
-
o
g OfR  wvyaLLEY RD
|_
2
o }
g
z
Z,
«
3
29
3
% 2
A %
>
OTAY WATER DISTRICT
30-INCH POTABLE WATER PIPELINE IN HUNTE PARKWAY
LOCATION MAP CIP P2514

EXHIBIT A



EXHIBIT B (Page 1)

/A\ILIHI][]

TN ONSUTLTING

August 8,2013

Mr. Dan Martin, PE

Manager, Engineering

OTAY WATER DISTRICT
2554 Sweetwater Springs Blvd
Spring Valley, CA 91978

Re:  Change Order No 02 - Reservation of Rights

30-Inch Potable Water Pipeline in Hunte Parkway (CIP P2514)
Dear Mr. Martin:
Please find attached the subject change order. Please note that pursuant to previous
correspondence and meetings, Sepulveda has reserved rights on the attached change order.
Disputed items and amounts will continue through the contractually outlined claim resolution
process.
Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions or comments.
Sincerely,

— -

Douglas Cook
Construction Manager

5620 Friars Road — San Diego, California 92110
619-851-3331 — alysonconsulting.com


jolene.fielding
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT B (Page 1)


SEPULVEDA
\ | CONSTRUCTION

August 6, 2013

Mr. Doug Cook

Construction Manager

Otay Water District

2554 Sweetwater Springs Blvd.,
Spring Valley, CA 91978-2004

Subiject: 30 inch Potable Water Pipeline in Hunte Parkway

CO #2 Response

Dear Doug,

EXHIBIT B (Page 2)

233 W. Cerritos Avenue
Anaheim, CA 92805
(714) 683-0818

(714) 683-1105 fax
www.SepulvedaConst.com

This is to respond to your letter 055 dated August 5, 2013 and Dan’s letter dated on August 6, 2013.

The CO #2 was signed and presented under the following conditions:

1. Items No. 7 and No 8 amount represented District’s unilateral approval amount. Sepulveda
Construction preserves the right to claim on balance amounts from COR #16 and COR #17

respectively.

2. Items No. 1 and No. 2 amount represented District’s unilateral approval amount. Sepulveda
preserves the right to claim on the balance amount as indicated in my email to you on July 15, 2013.

This letter of conditions is made part of the CO#2 signed.

If you have any questions, please don’t hesitate to contact me at (714) 683-0471 or

pliu@SepulvedaConst.com.

Sincerely,

P[t)er Liu, P.E.

President
Sepulveda Construction


http://www.sepulvedaconst.com/
mailto:pliu@SepulvedaConst.com
jolene.fielding
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT B (Page 2)


EXHIBleT B (Page

OTAY WATER DISTRICT
2654 SWEETWATER SPRINGS BLVD., SPRING VALLEY, CA. 91978, (619) 670-2222

CONTRACT/P.O. CHANGE ORDER No. 2

PROJECT/ATEM: 30-Inch Potable Water Pipeline in Hunte Parkway

CONTRACTOR/VENDOR: Sepulveda Construction REF.CIP No.: P2514-001103
APPROVED BY: Assistant GM REF. P.O. No: 715949 DATE: 8/5/13
DESCRIPTION:

See attached page 2 of 3 for continuation.

REASON:

See attached page 3 of 3 for continuation.

CHANGE P.O. TO READ:

Revise Contract to delete $8,972.14 and add 6 days time for a total Contract amount of
$1,312,508.43 with a Contract Duration of 340 Calendar Days.

ORIGINAL CONTRACT/P.O. AMOUNT: $ 1.212257.13
ADJUSTED AMOUNT FROM PREVIOUS CHANGE: $ 1.321,480.57
TOTAL COST OF THIS CHANGE ORDER: $ (8,972.14)
NEW CONTRACT/P.O. AMOUNT IS: $  1,312,508.43
ORIGINAL CONTRACT COMPLETION DATE: 11/14/12
CONTRACT/P.O. TIME AFFECTED BY THIS CHANGE: Yes
REVISED CONTRACT COMPLETION DATE: 3/24/13

IT IS UNDERSTOOD WITH THE FOLLOWING APPROVALS, THAT THE CONTRACTOR/VENDOR IS AUTHORIZED AND DIRECTED TO MAKE THE
HEREIN DESCRIBED CHANGES. IT IS ALSO AGREED THAT THE TOTAL COST FOR THIS CHANGE ORDER CONSTITUTES FULL AND
COMPLETE COMPENSATION FOR OBLIGATIONS REQUIRED BY THE CONTRACT/P.O. ALL OTHER PROVISIONS AND REQUIREMENTS OF THE
CONTRACT/P.O. REMAIN IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT.

CONTRACTORNEI}ID R STAFF APPROVALS:
SIGNATURE: / ff é{‘,;/, T PROJ. MGR : \/ N "L" DATE: 8[5]1%
NAME : Pete‘j Liu DIV. MGR : DATE:
TITLE: Principal DATE : / é’/ Z¢( S cHIEF: DATE:
COMPANY & Sepulveda Construction ASST. GM: DATE:
ADDRESS:

233 W. Cerritos Avenue DISTRICT APPROVAL.:

Anaheim, CA 92805 GEN. MANAGER: DATE:

COPIES: O FILE (Orig.), 0 CONTRACTOR/NENDOR, [ CHIEF-ENGINEERING, [ CHIEF-FINANCE, [0 ENGR. MGR.
OACCTS PAYABLE, [OINSPECTION, 0O PROJ. MGR., [0 ENGR. SECRETARY, O PURCHASING, [ PROJECT BINDER

3)


jolene.fielding
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIeT B (Page 3)


EXHIBIT B (Page 4)

Contract / P.O. Change Order No. 2 page 2 of 3

Description of Work

Description Increase Decrease Time
Item No. 1:
This Change Order decreases the amount allocated for Bid Item 9, Curb and $5,1156.60 0

Gutter Replacement (From Sta 25+60 to Sta 31+30) by $5,115.60 to a new
authorized amount of $11,642.40. (Delete 174 LF at $29.40 / LF)

Iltem No. 2:
This Change Order decreases the amount allocated for Bid Item 10, Sidewalk $2,954.88 0
Replacement (Between Sta 25+60 to Sta 31+30) by $2,954.88 to a new
authorized amount of $1,508.22. (Delete 192 LF at $15.39/ LF)

Item No. 3.
This Change Order decreases the amount allocated for Bid Item 11, $5,981.83 0
Unknown or Unidentified Utilities Allowance by $5,981.83 to a new authorized
amount of $14,018.17.

Item No. 4:
This Change Order decreases the amount allocated for Bid Item 12, $20,000.00 0
Miscellaneous Paving Allowance by $20,000.00 to a new authorized amount
of $0.00.

Item No. 5:
This Change Order adds 2 calendar days due to rain impacts per Contract $0.00 $0.00 2
Specifications 00700-8.5.

ltem No. 6:
This Change Order provides for field modifications to a contractually required $3,452.17 0
thrust block at the Proctor Valley Road connection.

ltem No. 7:
This Change Order provides for added costs associated with groundwater $19,508.00 3

impacts in the intersection of Proctor Valley Road and Hunte Parkway which
could not reasonably have been anticipated during installation of the 30-inch
pipeline.

Item No. 8:
This Change Order provide for added costs associated with groundwater $2,120.00 1
impacts during installation of the blow-off at Station 11+26 which could not
reasonably have been anticipated.

Sub Total Amount $25,080.17 $34,052.31 6

Total Net Change Order Amount ($8,972.14)

Revisions to: BID SCHEDULE

ltem # D_e:_sc’ription i gm%@g Unit Unit Price :
9 Curb and Gutter Replacement (From Sta 25+60 to Sta 31+30) 396 LF $29.40 $11.641.78
10 Sidewalk Replacement (Between Sta 25+60 to Sta 31+30) 98 LF $15.39 $1,508.08
11 Unknown or Unidentified Utilities Allowance LS LS LS $14,018.17
12 Miscellaneous Paving Allowance LS LS LS $0.00



jolene.fielding
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT B (Page 4)


EXHIBIT B (Page 5)

Contract / P.O. Change Order No. 2 page 3 of 3

Reason:

Iltem No.

Item No.

1
The Contract Unit Price, Item No. 9, Curb and Gutter Replacement, requires a quantity adjustment resulting from field
conditions.

2
The Contract Unit Price, Item No. 10, Sidewalk Replacement, requires a quantity adjustment resulting from field conditions.

ltem No. 3.

ltem No. 4:

Item No. 5:

Item No.

Iltem No. 7:

ltem No. 8:

The Contract Bid ltem No. 11, Unknown or Unidentified Utilities Allowance, was utilized to the maximum practical extent in
the performance of the contract work and is no longer required.

4
The Contract Bid Item No. 12, Miscellaneous Paving Allowance, was utilized to the maximum practical extent in the
performance of the contract work and is no longer required.

B

Contract Documents Section 00700-8.5 provides for no cost time extensions due to weather impacts on the project progress.
Weather impacted the project two (2) days between January 2013 and March 2013. January 10, 2013 and February 08,
2013

6:

Field Conditions required additional concrete at a specified Tee thrustblock to account for lengitudinal forces on the existing
pipe. This change order is required to compensate the contractor for field directed excavation, formwork and additional
concrete required to incorporate the modifications.

72

During excavation for pipeline installation in the intersection of Proctor Valley Road and Hunte Parkway groundwater was
encountered near the bottom of the excavation that could not have been reasonably anticipated. The encountered
groundwater resulted in time and production impacts to implement a sump dewatering process and slowed excavation to
continue prosecution of the work. This change is necessary to resolve all costs associated with Contractor Change Order
Request No. 016.

8:

During excavation for a blow-off pipeline at ~11+26 on Hunte Parkway groundwater was encountered near the bottom of the
excavation that could not have been reasonably anticipated. The encountered groundwater resulted in time and production
impacts to implement a sump dewatering process and slowed excavation to continue prosecution of the work. This change
is necessary to resolve all costs associated with Contractor Change Order Request No. 017.


jolene.fielding
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT B (Page 5)


EXHIBIT B (Page 6)

CHANGE ORDER LOG
CIP Title - 30-Inch Potable Water Pipeline in Hunte Parkway

Consultant/Contractor: Sepulveda Construction

APPROVED

Project: P2514
Subproject: 001103

C.0. AMOUNT

BY

DATE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE C.O.

1 $109,223.44

Board

3/6/2013

Nine Items: Includes resolution for various utility conflicts, a
30-inch butterfly valve, and compensation for impacts due to
caving soils. Also adds 124 days to contract.

Owner

2 ($8,972.14)

Board

Eight Items: Adjusts Bid ltems 9, 10, 11, and 12 to reflect
final quantities, provides compensation for groundwater

impacts, provides compensation for Proctor connection thrust|Owner

block modifications. Also adds 6 days to contract.

21

22

23

24

25

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

Total C.O.'s To Date:

Original Contract Amount;

$100,251.30 8.3%
$1,212,257.13

Current Contract Amount:

Month Net C.0.$

Limit

Authorization

$1,312,508.43
Absolute C.0.$

C.0.%

8/13 ($8,972.14)

$2,000
$5,000
$10,000
$15,000
$25,000
$50,000
>$50000

Orders\P2514 Change Order LOG

Insp
PM/Sr. Engr.
DivM
Chief
AGM
GM
Board

1

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

($8,972.14) -0.7%
P:\WORKING\CIP P2514 PL-30-Inch, 980 Zone, Hunte Pkwy - Proctor Valley\Construction\Change

8/6/2013



jolene.fielding
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT B (Page 6)


AGENDA ITEM 5

STAFF REPORT

TYPE MEETING: Regular Board MEETING DATE: September 4, 2013

SUBMITTEDBY: Dan Martin PROJECT: R2091-001103 DIV.NO. 1
Engineering Manager

APPROVEDBY: [X] Rod Posada, Chief, Engineering
Eﬂ German Alvarez, Assistant General Manager
X] Mark Watton, General Manager

SUBJECT: Approve Change Order Nos. 3 and 4 to the Contract with

Sepulveda Construction for the 944-1R Recycled Water Pump
Station Upgrades and System Enhancements Project

GENERAL MANAGER’S RECOMMENDATION:

That the Otay Water District (District) Board of Directors (Board)
approve Change Order Nos. 3 and 4 to the existing contract with
Sepulveda Construction in the amounts of $52,642.88 and $28,427.49
respectively for the 944-1R Recycled Water Pump Station Upgrades and
System Enhancements Project (see Exhibit A for Project location).

COMMITTEE ACTION:

Please see Attachment A.

PURPOSE :

To obtain Board authorization for the General Manager to execute
Change Order Nos. 3 and 4 in the amounts of $52,642.88 and
$28,427.49, respectively, to the contract with Sepulveda Construction
for the 944-1R Recycled Water Pump Station Upgrades and System
Enhancements Project.

ANALYSIS:

At the April 6, 2011 Board Meeting, the Board awarded a construction
contract in an amount of $1,162,423 to Sepulveda Construction for the




944-1R Recycled Water Pump Station Upgrades and System Enhancements
Project.

The Project constructs Phase 1 upgrades to the 944-1 Pump Station
which will serve both the Central and Otay Mesa service areas as
included in the November 2010 Water Resources Master Plan. The Phase
1 upgrades include the installation of a third pump and motor system.
This added pump system will not only provide the additional capacity
to meet the higher demands, but will provide redundancy in the event
that a pump requires repairs and must be taken out of service. Phase
2 improvements will upgrade the two (2) existing pumps at a future
date.

The new pump and motor require a variety of electrical and
instrumentation upgrades to the Pump Station. HVAC improvements are
also included with this Project to improve the air flow through the
facility and thereby lower the temperature while the pumps are
operating. Part of the scope of this Project also includes providing
a solution to several areas within the 944 pressure zone that
experience higher than acceptable pressures. In order to resolve the
high pressure, three (3) Pressure Reducing Stations (PRS) were
constructed in Olympic Parkway, Eastlake Parkway, and Otay Lakes
Road. The PRSs will reduce the pressure in three (3) areas of the
944 system and create new lower pressure zones. This solution is
much more cost effective than replacing the existing pipelines in the
three (3) areas along with valves that are currently receiving the
higher pressure.

To date, two (2) contract change orders have been issued on the
Project. Change Order No. 1 (CO No. 1) was issued as a time only
change and addressed time impacts associated with utility conflicts,
delays associated with the City of Chula Vista’s mark-out of
facilities, and weather impacts. In total twenty nine (29) days were
added as a result of CO No. 1. Change Order No. 2 (CO No. 2) was
issued to provide three (3) additional Moore Process Controllers to
properly control the two (2) existing pumps, along with the
additional new pump, until such time that Phase 2 upgrades at the
station are implemented.

This report presents Change Order No. 3 (CO No. 3) and Change Order
No. 4 (CO No. 4). CO No. 3 (Exhibit Bl) includes 16 items related to
pump and piping modifications required to construct the new
facilities in the existing station, modifications to the variable
frequency drive (VFD) pad installation, modifications required to tie
in the pressure reducing stations to the existing lines due to
existing conditions, and credits associated with modified or deleted
items. A detailed breakdown and description of the items included in



CO No. 3, along with the associated costs, are shown in Exhibit Bl.
CO No. 3 also addresses contract time as a result of the items
included in the Change Order. A detailed assessment of the time
associated with each change is provided in Exhibit B1. In total, 52
days will be added to the contract which will result in a revised
total contract duration of 446 calendar days as a result of this CO
No. 3.

Change Order No. 4 includes four items, as provided in Exhibit B2.
The items include furnishing digital outputs to the controllers,
modifications to the support saddle of two (2) pipe stanchion
supports, modifications associated with the ball check valve control
strategy, and a credit for unused allowances provided under Bid Item
13. The detailed cost breakdown and description of the items
included in CO No. 4 are shown in Exhibit B2. CO No. 4 also
addresses contract time as a result of the items included in the
Change Order and the breakdown of time is reflected in Exhibit B2.
The work to develop a Phase 1 instrumentation control strategy for
the ball check valve/new pump and implement the required piping and
electrical features added 178 days to the contract as requested by
the contractor. In total, CO No. 4 will add 181 days to the contract
which will result in a revised total contract duration of 627
calendar days.

In summary, the net increase to the Project for CO No. 3 and CO No. 4
is $81,070.37 and 233 calendar days.

FISCAL IMPACT: X] Joe Beachem, Chief Financial Officer

The total budget for CIP R2091, as approved in the FY 2014 budget, is
$2,130,000.00. Total expenditures, plus outstanding commitments and
forecast, are $2,018,043.00. See Attachment B for budget detail.

Based on a review of the financial budgets, the Project Manager
anticipates that the Project will be completed within the budget.

Finance has determined that 100% of the funding is available from the
Expansion Fund for CIP R2091.

STRATEGIC GOAL:

This Project supports the District’s Mission statement, “To provide
high value water and wastewater services to the customers of the Otay
Water District in a professional, effective, and efficient manner”
and the General Manager’s Vision, “A District that is at the
forefront in innovations to provide water services at affordable
rates, with a reputation for outstanding customer service.”



LEGAL IMPACT:

None.

P:\WORKING\CIP R2091 - 927-1 PS Recycled PS Upgrade\Staff Reports\BD 09 04 2013\BD 09-04-2013, Change Order No 3 and 4 to Sepulveda
Construction, (DM_RP).docx

Attachments: Attachment A - Committee Action
Attachment B - R2091 Budget Detail
Exhibit A - Location Map
Exhibit Bl - Change Order No. 3
Exhibit B2 - Change Order No. 4



ATTACHMENT A

SUBJECT/PROJECT: | Approve Change Order Nos. 3 and 4 to the Contract with
Sepulveda Construction for the 944-1R Recycled Water Pump

R2091-001103 ) ,
Station Upgrades and System Enhancements Project

COMMITTEE ACTION:

The Engineering, Operations, and Water Resources Committee (Committee)
reviewed this item at a meeting held on August 20, 2013. The
Committee supported Staff’s recommendation.

NOTE :

The "Committee Action" is written in anticipation of the Committee
moving the item forward for Board approval. This report will be sent
to the Board as a Committee approved item, or modified to reflect any
discussion or changes as directed from the Committee prior to
presentation to the full Board.




ATTACHMENT B - Budget Detail

SUBJECT/PROJECT:

P2091-001103

Approve Change Order Nos.

3 and 4 to the Contract with
Sepulveda Construction for the 944-1R Recycled Water Pump
Station Upgrades and System Enhancements Project

Otay Water District Date Updated: - 8/6/2013
R2091-RecPS-927-1 Pump Station Upgrade
Outstanding . .
Budget Committed Expenditures | Commitment & projected Final Vendor/Comments
Cost
2,130,000 Forecast
Planning
Consultant Contracts 19,775 19,775 - 19,775 HDR ENGINEERING INC
5,817 5,817 - 5,817 PBS&J
Regulatory Agency Fees 50 50 - 50 PETTY CASH CUSTODIAN
Service Contracts 1,554 1,554 - 1,554 MAYER REPROGRAPHICS INC
414 414 - 414 SAN DIEGO UNION-TRIBUNE LLC
Standard Salaries 19,370 19,370 - 19,370
Total Planning 46,980 46,980 - 46,980
Design
Consultant Contracts 5,451 5,451 - 5,451 FLOW SCIENCE INC
350 350 - 350 MWH CONSTRUCTORS INC
2,276 2,276 - 2,276 PBS&J
9,620 9,620 - 9,620 J C HEDEN AND ASSOCIATES INC
11,213 11,213 - 11,213 JC HEDEN AND ASSOCIATES INC
74,288 74,288 - 74,288 HDR ENGINEERING INC
66,185 66,185 - 66,185 ENGINEERING PARTNERS INC, THE
INFRASTRUCTURE EQUIPMENT & M 13 13 - 13 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT
OTHER AGENCY FEES 5,000 5,000 - 5,000 CITY OF CHULA VISTA
Standard Salaries 207,591 207,591 - 207,591
Total Design 381,986 381,986 - 381,986
Construction
Construction Contracts 2,100 2,100 - 2,100 PERRY ELECTRIC
1,162,423 1,155,561 6,862 1,162,423 SEPULVEDA CONSTRUCTION INC
52,643 52,643 52,643 CHANGE ORDER NO. 3
28,427 28,427 28,427 CHANGE ORDER NO. 4
Consultant Contracts 4,913 4,913 - 4,913 CPM PARTNERS INC
34,050 20,550 13,500 34,050 | ALYSON CONSULTING
3,150 3,150 - 3,150 ATKINS
4,230 4,230 - 4,230 ENGINEERING PARTNERS INC, THE
2,450 2,450 - 2,450 HDR ENGINEERING INC
INFRASTRUCTURE EQUIPMENT & M 425 425 - 425 DENNY'S CONCRETE PUMPING
1,860 1,860 - 1,860 MINARIK CORPORATION
295 295 - 295 PENHALL COMPANY
13,735 13,735 - 13,735 SAGE DESIGNS INC
190 190 - 190 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT
2,151 2,151 - 2,151 USA BLUE BOOK
459 459 - 459 T M PEMBERTON
OTHER AGENCY FEES 3,000 3,000 - 3,000 CITY OF CHULA VISTA
1,040 1,040 - 1,040 SAN DIEGO COUNTY WATER
Professional Legal Fees 1,588 1,588 - 1,588 STUTZ ARTIANO SHINOFF
Service Contracts 2,168 2,168 - 2,168 MAYER REPROGRAPHICS INC
84 84 - 84 SAN DIEGO DAILY TRANSCRIPT
10,951 10,951 - 10,951 SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC
12,507 12,507 - 12,507 TECHKNOWSION INC
Standard Salaries 244,237 224,237 20,000 244,237
Total Construction 1,589,078 1,467,646 121,432 1,589,078
Grand Total 2,018,043 1,896,611 121,432 2,018,043




Proctor Valley Rd

2
%
QO
c
@©
.|
PROJECT SITE
d
oty Lake® h
VICINITY MAP
F
o
07
Y
7
w ®®
i)
Q/)\S\L
944-1R Pump %,
P * 4
qlomay g, Station <.
oo
e
e
O\\)((\ *
. PRS No. 1
. *
% PRS No. 2
o
S
B

*

PRS No. 3

0 750 1,500
[

Feet

P:\WORKING\CIP R2091 - 927-1 PS Recycled PS Upgrade\Graphics\Exhibits-Figures\Exhibit A - Location Map, Aug 2013 with Ortho.mxd

OTAY WATER DISTRICT

944-1R RECYCLED WATER PUMP STATION UPGRADE :

AND SYSTEM ENHANCEMENTS

CIP R2091

EXHIBIT A




Exhibit Bl (Page 1)

OTAY WATER DISTRICT
2554 SWEETWATER SPRINGS BLVD., SPRING VALLEY, CA. 91978, (619) 670-2222

CONTRACT/P.O. CHANGE ORDER No. 3

PROJECT/ITEM: 944-1R Recycled Water Pump Station Upgrade & System Enhancements

CONTRACTOR/VENDOR: Sepulveda Construction REF.CIP No.: R2091-001103
APPROVED BY: Board REF. P.O. No: 714486 DATE: 05/02/13
DESCRIPTION:

See attached page 2 of 4 for continuation.

REASON:

See attached page 3 of 4 for continuation.

CHANGE P.O. TO READ:

Revise Contract to add $52,642.88 and add 52 days time for a total Contract amount of
$1,224,500.40 with a Contract Duration of 446 Calendar Days.

ORIGINAL CONTRACT/P.O. AMOUNT: $ 1,162,423.00
ADJUSTED AMOUNT FROM PREVIOUS CHANGE: $ 1,171,857.52
TOTAL COST OF THIS CHANGE ORDER: $ 52.642.88
NEW CONTRACT/P.O. AMOUNT IS: $  1,224,500.40
ORIGINAL CONTRACT COMPLETION DATE: 05/30/12
CONTRACT/P.O. TIME AFFECTED BY THIS CHANGE: Yes
REVISED CONTRACT COMPLETION DATE: 08/19/12

IT IS UNDERSTOOD WITH THE FOLLOWING APPROVALS, THAT THE CONTRACTOR/VENDOR IS AUTHORIZED AND DIRECTED TO MAKE THE
HEREIN DESCRIBED CHANGES. IT IS ALSO AGREED THAT THE TOTAL COST FOR THIS CHANGE ORDER CONSTITUTES FULL AND
COMPLETE COMPENSATION FOR OBLIGATIONS REQUIRED BY THE CONTRACT/P.O. ALL OTHER PROVISIONS AND REQUIREMENTS OF THE
CONTRACT/P.O. REMAIN IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT.

CONTRACTOFUVET.\}D Z ) STAFF APPROVALS:
] P e
s N
SIGNATURE: —— PROJ. MGR : "7\,’ ” DATE: 05/02/2013
NAME : Peter Liu DIV. MGR : DATE:
TITLE: Principal DATE: Zlo/201%  cHiEr: DATE:
COMPANY & Sepulveda Construction, Inc. ASST.GM: DATE:
ADDRESS:

233 W Cerritos Ave. DISTRICT APPROVAL.:

Anaheim, CA 92805 GEN. MANAGER: DATE:

COPIES: OFILE (Orig.), O CONTRACTORNVENDOR, [ CHIEF-ENGINEERING, 0O CHIEF-FINANCE, 0O ENGR. MGR.
0O ACCTS PAYABLE, DOINSPECTION, 0OPROJ.MGR., O ENGR. SECRETARY, [OPURCHASING, 0O PROJECT BINDER


jolene.fielding
Typewritten Text
Exhibit B1 (Page 1)


Exhibit Bl (Page 2)

Contract / P.O. Change Order No. 3 page 2 of 4

Description of Work

Description Increase Decrease Time
Item No. 1:
This Change Order provides for time related to the use of the Bid Item No. 12 $0.00 $0.00 2

- PS Facility and Appurtenance Relocation Allowance associated with
modifications to the grating beam design and installation method.

Item No. 2:
This Change Order provides for time related to the use of the Bid ltem No. 13 $0.00 $0.00 7
— Unknown or Unidentified Utilities Relocation Allowance associated with
PRS Utility Conflicts, Antenna Pole Footing, Paving, Conduits and associated

items.

Item No. 3:
This Change Order provides a credit for modification of flow meter tubing on $3,400.00 0
the Contract provided Flow Meter per Change Order Request No. 01.

Item No. 4:
This Change Order provides a credit for deletion of Contract provided data $6,000.00 0
communication radios per Change Order Request No. 02.

Item No. 5:
This Change Order provides an investigation into alternate methods to install $8,054.43 0

Pump No. 3 per Change Order Request No. 03.

Iltem No. 6:
This Change Order provides for relocation of the existing concrete VFD pad $2,938.10 1
per Change Order Request No. 20.

ltem No. 7:
This Change Order provides for modifications to raising of the 14-inch $437.00 0
discharge 90 degree hend per Change Order Request No. 21.

Item No. 8:
This Change Order provides for modifications to suction header piping per $5,947.00 1
Change Order Request No. 22.

Item No. 9:
This Change Order provides for additional costs incurred during the PRS-1 $1,695.07 1
shutdown per Change Order Request No. 24,

ltem No. 10:
This Change Order provides for additional costs incurred due to a skew in $30,983.00 30
existing piping relative to new vault installation per Change Order Request
No. 25.

Iltem No. 11:
This Change Order provides for additional costs resulting from irrigation $887.46 2
flooding into vault excavation per Change Order Request No. 28.

Item No. 12:
This Change Order provides for additional costs associated with relocation of $2,200.00 1

existing PS equipment during grating beam installation per Change Order
Request No. 29.

Item No. 13:
This Change Order provides for modifications to Pump No. 3 suction piping $5,178.38 3
per Change Order Request No. 30.

Iltem No. 14:
This Change Order provides for modifications to installation of the 16-inch $2,906.67 2

bypass spool modification per Change Order Request No. 31.

Item No. 15:


jolene.fielding
Typewritten Text
Exhibit B1 (Page 2)


Exhibit Bl (Page 3)

Contract / P.O. Change Order No. 3 page 3 of 4

This Change Order provides for additional costs associated with shutdown $3,315.77 2
delays per Change Order Request No. 37.

Item No. 16:
This Change Order provides a credit for deletion of scope associated with $2,500.00 0
relocation of a potable water washdown line per Change Order Request No.
38.

Sub Total Amount $64,542.88 $11,900.00 52

Total Net Change Order Amount $52,642.88

Reason:

Item No. 1:
The Contract Allowance Bid Item, Item No. 12, PS Facility and Appurtenance Relocation Allowance, was utilized to account
for additional scope associated with conflicting utilities (Contractor's Change Order Request No.'s 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 12 and 15).
Costs were accounted via the Contractual Allowance, however it was agreed that the added scope cumulatively resulted in a
2 calendar day extension to the Contract. This change is necessary to provide the time extension agreed upon to resolve all
costs associated with relevant Contractor Change Order Requests.

ltem No. 2:

The Contract Allowance Bid Item, ltem No. 13, Unknown or Unidentified Utilities Allowance, was utilized to account for
additional scope associated with conflicting utilities (Contractor's Change Order Request No.'s 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18,
19, 33, 34, 35 and 36). Costs were accounted via the Contractual Allowance, however it was agreed that the added scope
cumulatively resulted in a 7 calendar day extension to the Contract. This change is necessary to provide the time extension
agreed upon to resolve all costs associated with relevant Contractor Change Order Requests.

Item No. 3:
Resulting from the submittal process it was determined to change the specified magnetic flow meter flow tube from stainless
steel to carbon steel resulting in a credit to the Contract. This Change Order is necessary to resolve all costs associated
with Contractor Change Order Request No. 01 allowing the District to realize the credit.

Item No. 4:
Resulting from the submittal process it was determined to upgrade the specified radios for telemetry communication. The
District provided the upgraded radios directly for Contractor installation resulting in a credit to the Contractor for the
contractually specified equipment. This Change Order is necessary to resolve all costs associated with Contractor Change
Order Request No. 02 allowing the District to realize the credit.

ltem No. 5:
In an effort to mitigate impacts to the City of Chula Vista — Sunset View Park operations it was determined that directing the
Contractor to investigate options for pump installation that did not include use of a crane set-up in the park would be
beneficial. The Contractor's investigation determined that separation of the motor from the pump would allow use of the
overhead crane inside the pump station for installation avoiding a park impact. This Change Order is necessary to resolve
all costs associated with Contractor Change Order Request No. 03.

ltem No. 6:
Resulting from the submittal process it was determined that the existing VFD pad was not orientated correctly for the new
VDF enclosure requiring modification to the pad. This Change Order is necessary to resolve all costs associated with
Contractor Change Order Request No. 20.

Item No. 7:

A miscommunication with respect to inspection requirements resulted in approximately 4 hours of additional welding time for
installation of the required fitting to raise the 90 degree bend at Pump No. 3. This Change Order is necessary to resolve all
costs associated with Contractor Change Order Request No. 21.

Item No. 8:
Suction header piping was fabricated according to approved shop drawings and delivered with welded flanges. Existing
conditions were such that loose flanges were required to allow proper fit-up of spool pieces and required removing welded
flanges and re-welding to account for existing field conditions. This Change Order is necessary to resolve all costs
associated with Contractor Change Order Request No. 22.

Item No. 9:


jolene.fielding
Typewritten Text
Exhibit B1 (Page 3)


Exhibit Bl (Page 4)

Contract / P.O. Change Order No. 3 page 4 of 4

On April 10, 2012 the District shut down the recycled water line associated with PRS-2. The Contractor had requested the
line associated PRS-1 resulting in lost time to relocate construction operations from PRS-1 to PRS-2. This Change Order is
necessary to resolve all costs associated with Contractor Change Order Request No. 24.

10:

Iltem No.

Subsequent to potholing and during spool assembly it was determined that the existing pipeline was not parallel with the
sidewalk resulting in a piping skew to new vault installation. The discovery resulted in additional labor, equipment and
materials to analyze the differing site condition, investigate alternatives and install additional piping components to account
for the alignment variation. The difficulty of this task was increased with the previous addition of fittings installed to adjust
lateral profiles due to unknown utilities. This Change Order is necessary to resolve all costs associated with Contractor
Change Order Request No. 25.

1%

Iltern No.

Subsequent to excavation and after required coordination with the landscape maintenance company the irrigation system
was activated resulting in a flooded vault excavation. The flooding resulted in additional work to pump out the excavation
and re-establish grade. This Change Order is necessary to resolve all costs associated with Contractor Change Order
Request No. 28.

12:

Item No.

During installation of ledgers and beams required for support of grating conflicts with existing station components were
discovered. This discovery resulted in the requirement to relocate the Pump Station flood sensor, a potable water hose bib
line and miscellaneous electrical conduits found to be in conflict. This Change Order is necessary to resolve all costs
associated with Contractor Change Order Request No. 29.

13:

Iltem No.

Pump 3 Suction piping was fabricated according to approved shop drawings and delivered with welded flanges. Existing
conditions were such that loose flanges were required to allow proper fit-up of spool pieces and required to removal of
welded flanges and re-welding to account for field conditions. This Change Order is necessary to resolve all costs
associated with Contractor Change Order Request No. 30.

14:

Iltem No.

A miscommunication with respect to installation requirements resulted in additional fabrication and installation time of
fittings required for relocation of the existing 6-inch pressure reducing valve at the 16-inch bypass. This Change Order is
necessary to resolve all costs associated with Contractor Change Order Request No. 31.

15:

Item No.

On April 16, April 24, April 25 and May 15, 2012 delays were encountered with respect to the amount of time it took to
reduce pressure and allow tie-ins for Contract required work. These delays resulted in unplanned labor and equipment costs
by the Contractor. This Change Order is necessary to resolve all costs associated with Contractor Change Order Request
No. 37.

16:

Iltem No.

The Contract required relocation of an existing washdown line due to conflict with planned air gap piping relocation. The
Contractor was able to install the new air gap piping without creating the conflict allowing a credit for work not performed.
This Change Order is necessary to resolve all costs associated with Contractor Change Order Request No. 38 allowing the
District to realize the credit.


jolene.fielding
Typewritten Text
Exhibit B1 (Page 4)


Exhibit B2 (Page 1)

OTAY WATER DISTRICT
2554 SWEETWATER SPRINGS BLVD., SPRING VALLEY, CA. 91978, (619) 670-2222

CONTRACT/P.O. CHANGE ORDER No. 4

PROJECT/ITEM: 944-1R Recycled Water Pump Station Upgrade & System Enhancements

CONTRACTOR/VENDOR: Sepulveda Construction REF.CIP No.: R2091-001103
APPROVED BY: Board REF. P.O. No: 714486 DATE: 08/05/13
DESCRIPTION:

See attached page 2 of 2 for continuation.

REASON:

See attached page 2 of 2 for continuation.

CHANGE P.O. TO READ:

Revise Contract to add $28,427.49 and add 181 days time for a total Contract amount of
$1,252,927.89 with a Contract Duration of 627 Calendar Days.

ORIGINAL CONTRACT/P.O. AMOUNT: $  1.162,423.00
ADJUSTED AMOUNT FROM PREVIOUS CHANGE: $  1.224,500.40
TOTAL COST OF THIS CHANGE ORDER: $ 28 .427.49
NEW CONTRACT/P.O. AMOUNT IS: $ 1.252927.89
ORIGINAL CONTRACT COMPLETION DATE: 05/30/12
CONTRACT/P.O. TIME AFFECTED BY THIS CHANGE: Yes
REVISED CONTRACT COMPLETION DATE: 02/16/2013

IT IS UNDERSTOOD WITH THE FOLLOWING APPROVALS, THAT THE CONTRACTOR/VENDOR IS AUTHORIZED AND DIRECTED TO MAKE THE
HEREIN DESCRIBED CHANGES. IT IS ALSO AGREED THAT THE TOTAL COST FOR THIS CHANGE ORDER CONSTITUTES FULL AND
COMPLETE COMPENSATION FOR OBLIGATIONS REQUIRED BY THE CONTRACT/P.O. ALL OTHER PROVISIONS AND REQUIREMENTS OF THE
CONTRACT/P.O. REMAIN IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT.

CONTRACTOR/VENDOR: //': ‘ STAFF APPROVALS:
SIGNATURE: 9’( E e PROJ. MGR : \,_/P/\,\_ DATE: ZL 8\ )
NAME : Peter Liu , DIV. MGR : \ DATE:
TITLE: Principal pate : X(K 78S chier: DATE:
COMPANY & Sepulveda Construction, Inc. ASST.GM: DATE:
ADDRESS:
233 W Cerritos Ave. DISTRICT APPROVAL.:
Anaheim, CA 92805 GEN. MANAGER: DATE:

COPIES: [FILE (Orig.), 0O CONTRACTOR/VENDOR, [ CHIEF-ENGINEERING, O CHIEF-FINANCE, 0O ENGR. MGR.
[0 ACCTS PAYABLE, DO INSPECTION, 0O PROJ.MGR.,, 0 ENGR. SECRETARY, [OPURCHASING, 0O PROJECT BINDER


jolene.fielding
Typewritten Text
Exhibit B2 (Page 1)


Exhibit B2 (Page 2)

Contract / P.O. Change Order No. 4 page 2 of 2

Description of Work

Item No. 1:

Description Increase Decrease Time
This Change Order provides for costs associated with incorporation of two $2,928.84 2

additional digital outputs to the Moore Process Controllers per Change Order
Request No. 43.

Item No. 2:

This Change Order provides for costs associated with modifications to the $2,212.17 1
support saddle of two pipe stanchion supports per Change Order Request
No. 41.

Item No. 3:

This Change Order provides for costs associated with piping, electrical and $23,566.26 178
instrumentation modifications to the ball check valve control strategy per
Change Order Request No. 44.

Item No. 4:

This Change Order decreases the amount allocated for Bid ltem 13, $279.78 0
Unknown or Unidentified Utilities Relocation Allowance by $279.78 to a new
authorized amount of $37,720.22.

Sub Total Amount $28,707.27 $279.78 181

Total Net Change Order Amount $28,427.49

Revisions to: BID SCHEDULE

Item No. 4:

'._Item # e Déscription Sl Qua‘niify-_ Unit Unit Price Amot nt
13 Unknown or Unidentified Utilities Relocation Allowance LS LS LS $37,720.22

Reason:

ltem No. 1:
The standard configuration for the Moore Process Controllers did not provide the required quantity of digital outputs
necessary for integration into the District's existing control strategy. This change order is necessary to resolve all costs
associated with Contractor Change Order Request No. 43 to provide and install the necessary additional output boards into
the controllers.

Item No. 2:
Resulting from a miscommunication, the Contractor ordered an incorrectly sized pipe support stanchion saddle. This
change order is necessary to resolve all costs associated with Contractor Change Order Request No. 41 and replace the
incorrect sized support saddles.

Item No. 3:

Initial functional testing resulted in a series of RFI's (No.'s 052 through 057A) revolving around design intent for control of
pump number 03's ball check valve. The RF| process resulted in mechanical, electrical and instrumentation modifications to
the system as originally constructed. This change order is necessary to resolve all costs associated with Contractor Change
Order Request No 44 to provide for the modifications.

THe Contract Bid Item No. 13, Unknown or Unidentified Utilities Relocation Allowance, was utilized to the maximum practical
extent in the performance of the contract work and is no longer required.



jolene.fielding
Typewritten Text
Exhibit B2 (Page 2)


Consultant/Contractor:

Exhibit B2 (Page 3)

CHANGE ORDER LOG
CIP Title: 944-1R Recycled Water Pump Station Upgrades & System Enhancements

Sepulveda Construction

Project: R2091

Subproject: 001103

APPROVED
C.0.] AMOUNT BY DATE DESCRIPTION TYPE C.O.
1 $0.00 PM 6/21/2012 |Change Order for time only to extend contract to 6/29/12 Owner
2 $9,434.52 | Div. Mgr 1/3/2013 |Additional Controller Modules Owner
Change Order includes 16 items including items related to
pump and piping modifications, modifications to the VFD
3 $52,642.88 |  Board feciuing stations to the exitng Ines, and crects assocated [
with modified or deleted items. This change order also adds
52 days.
Change Order includes 4 items including furnishing
additional digital outputs to the controllers, modifications to
4 $28,42749 |  Board motcatons assaciated wi the ball chek vave control |0
strategy, and a credit for unused allowance for Bid Item 13.
This change order also adds 181 days.
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
Total C.O.'s To Date: $90,504.89 7.8%
Original Contract Amount: $1,162,423.00
Current Contract Amount: $1,252,927.89
Month Net C.0.$ Limit Authorization Absolute C.0.$ C.0.%
8/13 $52,642.88 $2,000 Insp 0.0%
8/13 $28,427.49 $5,000 PM/Sr. Engr. 0.0%
$10,000 DivM 0.0%
$15,000 Chief 0.0%
$25,000 AGM 0.0%
$50,000 GM 0.0%
>$50000 Board $81,070.37 7.0%

P \WORKING\CIP R2091 - 927-1 PS Recycled PS Upgrade\Construction\Change Orders\Copy of COLO&8/2013



jolene.fielding
Typewritten Text
Exhibit B2 (Page 3)


STAFF REPORT

TYPE MEETING: Regular Board MEETING DATE: QOctober 2, 2013

SUBMITTEDBY: Dan Martin PROJECT: Various DIV.NO. ALL
Engineering Manager

APPROVEDBY:  [X] Rod Posada, Chief of Engineering
X] German Alvarez, Assistant General Manager

X] Mark Watton, General Manager

SUBJECT: Informational Item - Fourth Quarter Fiscal Year 2013 Capital
Improvement Program Report

GENERAL MANAGER’S RECOMMENDATION:

That the Otay Water District (District) Board of Directors (Board)
accept the Fourth Quarter Fiscal Year 2013 Capital Improvement
Program (CIP) Report for review and receives a summary via PowerPoint
presentation (see Attachment C).

COMMITTEE ACTION:

Please see Attachment A.
PURPOSE :

To update the Board about the status of all CIP project expenditures
and to highlight significant issues, progress, and milestones on
major projects.

ANALYSIS:

To keep up with growth and to meet our ratepayers' expectations to
adequately deliver safe, reliable, cost-effective, and quality water,
each year the District staff prepares a Six-Year CIP Plan that
identifies the District’s infrastructure needs. The CIP is comprised
of four categories consisting of backbone capital facilities,
replacement/renewal projects, capital purchases, and developer's
reimbursement projects.




The Fourth Quarter Fiscal Year 2013 update is intended to provide a
detailed analysis of progress in completing these projects within the
allotted time and budget of $18 million. Expenditures through the
Fourth Quarter totaled approximately $11.5 million. Approximately
64% of the Fiscal Year 2013 expenditure budget was spent (see
Attachment B).

FISCAL IMPACT: Eﬂ Joe Beachem, Chief Financial Officer

No fiscal impact as this is an informational item only.

STRATEGIC GOAL:

The Capital Improvement Program supports the District’s Mission
statement, “To provide high value water and wastewater services to
the customers of the Otay Water District, in a professional,
effective, and efficient manner” and the General Manager’s Vision, “A
District that is at the forefront in innovations to provide water
services at affordable rates, with a reputation for outstanding
customer service.”

LEGAL IMPACT:

None.

DM/RP:jf
Attachments: Attachment A - Committee Action
Attachment B - Fiscal Year 2013 Fourth Quarter CIP
Expenditure Report
Attachment C - Presentation



ATTACHMENT A

SUBJECT/PROJECT: | ITnformational Item - Fourth Quarter Fiscal Year 2013

Various Capital Improvement Program Report

COMMITTEE ACTION:

The Engineering, Operations, and Water Resources Committee (Committee)
reviewed this item at a Committee Meeting held on August 20, 2013.
The Committee supported Staff’s recommendation.

NOTE :

The “Committee Action” is written in anticipation of the Committee
moving the item forward for Board approval. This report will be sent
to the Board as a Committee approved item, or modified to reflect any
discussion or changes as directed from the Committee prior to
presentation to the full Board.




FISCAL YEAR 2013 4th QUARTER REPORT

{Expenditures through 6/30/13)
{$ In Thousands)

Attachment B

FISCAL YEAR-TO-DATE, 06/30/13

LIFE-TO-DATE, 06/30/13

Project FY 2013 Expense to Expense to
CIP No. Description Manag Budg Exp Bal Budget % ig Expenses Balance Budget % C
CAPITAL FACILITY PROJECTS
The project is complete and accepted. It will be
p2009 |PL - 36-Inch, SDCWA Otay FCF No. 14 to Regulatory Site Martin 900 | § 235 665 26%| $ 21,600 | § 21,009 591 97% deleted this coming fiscal year.
Previously on hold fogether with P2451.
Currently in consultant selection process for
Design Report Update and Final Design. Award
p2083 _|PS - 870-2 Pump Station Replacement (28,000 GPM) Marchioro 50 32 18 64% 12,581 613 11,968 5% |anticipated September 2013.
p2190 |PL - 10-Inch, 1485 Zone, Jamul Highlands Martin - - - 0% 228 3 225 1%|No budget for FY 2013.
p2267 _|36-Inch Main Pumpouts and Air/Vacuum Ventilation Installations ’ Vasquez 5 - 5 0% e 435 234 201 54%|This CIP Project has been deferred to FY 2015.
| Project complete. . Planned expenditures for FY
_p2370 L& Pross System Improvaments hartin 195 230 (35) 118%, 1,430 1,430 - 100%|2012 carried over to FY 2013.
p2403 |PL - 12-neh, 634 Tone, Herilegs Rosd - Olyrmoiz Oty Valley Martin - 5 = 0% az5 2 925 0%|No budget for FY 2013, =
\Projecl progress has bean slowed by design
(conuuEant budgeliscops negotations. Projeci will
. ibe placed on hold after the design has bean
p2434 |Rancho Del Rey Groundwater Well Development Marchioro 500 193 307 39% 8,700 3.598 5,102 41% |complaled o L)
|Projest schedule is paceo fo maich progress: of
{desalinaton corveyancd prajecd south of the
p2451 |Otay Mesa Desalination Conveyance and Disinfection System Kennedy 1,000 567 433 57% 30,000 1,628 28,372 5% bordar I
Spanding vares depending on whethar ihare =
@ity on prajetl Mot as misch actiyity in dih
quaries a5 expenied, some butgel renained
p2466 _|Regional Training Facility Cobum-Boyd 14 9 5 64% 300 281 19 94% |LinsperiL
Project timing expanded to accommodate work
p2486 | Asset Management Plan Condition Assessment and Data Acquisition Stevens 200 59 141 30% 1,350 794 556 59%|order system installation. 2
O Largel iowever, pending In-houss SCADA
2502 1803-1 Pump Station Modifications Marchioro 50 38 12 76% 625 609 16 97% work- Projectwill be closed FY 2014,
p2503. |850-2 Pump- Station Modifications Marchioro 50 31 19 62% 525 501 24 95%|See P2503
Progress sowsd due to sommurity oppostion,
p2511_ |North District - South District Interconnection System Marchioro 1,000 199 801 20% 3,550 1,675 1,875 47% |CEQA process resured April 2013
| ] Projeci canstruiion completa, Project budpal
p2514 |PL - 30-Inch, 980 Zone, Hunte Parkway - Proctor Valley/Use Area Martin 1,150 1,440 (290) 125% 1,550 1,669 (119) 108% increased at Mamh 2013 Board meesing
p2527 |1200-1 Pump Station Facility Cover Stalker 30 20 10 67% 30 20 10 67%|Costs were lower from original bids.
p2528 {30-Inch Potable Water Pipeline Manifold at 624 Reservoirs Marchiora 300 18 282 6% 1,300 18 1,282 1% |Project on hold.
p2536 _|HMBP-Emergency Stand-By Generator Secondary Containment | Acuna 60 44 16 73% 60 44 16 73%|Project completed. )
Lrafl PDHE = ready for rewew by all departmenis.
Pearmiad aspanditune for FY 2013 10 bs caried
2537 ralians Yad iy Acquisiton [Mmprovamanis Kannady 250 21 229 8% 300 21 279 7% |over ko FY 2014
Plarned expendiures for FY 2012 camed over fo
r2048 |AmaPL - Otay Mesa Distribution Pipelines ang Comaralons - | Martin 15 71 (56) 473% 2,200 471 1,729 21%|F¥ #0313, Design is 0% complete
Prafact onhold . Expandilures walkin overall
r2058 |RecPL - 16-Inch, 860 Zone, Airway Road - Otay Mesa/Alta Martin 5 6 {1) 120% 3,500 1,339 2,161 38% |projait budgal i 7
r2077 _|RecPL - 24-Inch, 860 Zone, Alta Road - Alta Gate/Airway Martin 950 740 210 78% 4,500 2,744 1,756 61%|Portions of project built by developer.
|Planned expendsires e FY 2012 camed m-arﬂ
r2087 _[RecPL - 24-Inch, 927 Zone, Wueste Road - Olympic/Otay WTP Cameron 5 7 (2) 140%| 7,000 1,031 5,969 15%,F¥ 2013, Project is on hold, s
RerP5 - Q37-1 Punp Siation Lograde (10.000 GPM) ang Systam 'Projest budget adjusied for T 2014, Prompct
r2091 |Enhancements Martin 65 116 (51) 178%) 1,880 1,895 (15) 101% substemtally compiets.
| |Conversion rate fasiar (han anbopased for FY
r2094 Poiabie irgation Malers io Recydlad Wakar Conversans Martin 10 60 (50) 600%| 3,100 1,565 1,535 50%| 2013, This mulf-yasr project is under budget
] Chiorine prclosisre complele, Scraaning
|compactor purchased and will ba instalied in FY
12107 _ RWCWRF Soraening Compacior and Chiorire injeciors Encasure Stafear 115 72| 43 63% 115 72 43 63% 2014 .
Enclosurs purchased. $6% was aoded In FY
s2039 |Hidden Mountain Lift Stalion Engosiana Siaiiar 29 30 1) 103% 29 30 (1) 103% 2014 for insialialion (SITK fotal)
2040 [Calavo Sewer Basin Improvements Marchioro 275 142 133 52% 1,250 142 1,108 11%|See $2033
s2041 |Rancho San Diego Sewer Basin Improvements Marchioro 40 22 18 55% 1,750 22 1,728 1%|See 52033 1
52042 |Sewer Vehitle Capilal Purchases = Rahders 325 - - 325[ 0% ~ 395 - 325 ~ 0%|Purchaze wil ke place in F ¥ 2014,
Total Capital Facility Projects Totak: 7,588 4,402 3,186 58% 111,138 43,458 67,680 39%
REPLACEMENT/RENEWAL PROJECTS
P:\Forms\D-Construction\CIP Quarterly Reports\CIP Qtr Reports\FY 2013\Q4\Expenditures\FINAL - FY13 4th gir exp xisx Page 10f 3 8/14/2013




FISCAL YEAR 2013 4th QUARTER REPORT
(Expenditures through 6/30/13)
($ In Thousands)

FISCAL YEAR-TO-DATE, 06/30/13 LIFE-TO-DATE, 06/30/13
Project FY 2013 Expense to Expense to
CIP No. Description Manager Budget Expenses Baiance Budget % Budget Expenses Balance Budget % C
: Appros, $60K, APCD relroRling compliance on

(road vehickes. $58K was defermed from FY 2012

|lo FY 2013 for fabricaton and nstallation of the

|durso body far the durp lrid $545 for new

Igansats for the 1080-1 Plamp Stalion were paid
p2366 |APCD Engine Replacements and Retrofits Rahders 120 275 (155) 229% 3,488 2,482 1,006 71% far in FY 2013 instesd of FY 2012

Balance of FY 2013 budget will be pushed to FY
p2382 Safety and Security Improvements Ramirez 300 164 136 55% 3,397 1,903 1,494 56%12014.

|

[Sl4lF anlicipales that Calirans will 18sue & $330

credid to Otay: howaver, project on hokd pending

Calirans recelpd of fnal ccouniing pumbers from
p2440 |I-905 Utility Relocations Marchioro 5 1 4 20% 1,600 1,580 20 99% tha City of San Digqo’s savwer contracior.

Bid pha=e gelaieo wnill 3rd Qir F¥ 2014 pendng

Calirans’ consirucion schadule. Seguence 1 hias
p2453 |SR-11 Utility Relocations Marchioro 200 124 76 62% 2,250 158 2,091 7% bean designed 1o 100% levwal. |
p2458 |AMR Manual Meter Replacement Holly 1,400 100 1,300 7% 9,400 8,642 758 92%|Project is complete.

Project in construction. Project budget increased

2477 _ Hes - 624-1 Reservair Cover Replacement Martin 690 822 (132) 119%)| 800 896 (96) 112%|at March 2013 Board meeting.
p2484 iLarge Water Meter Testing and Replacement Program | Hotly 150 142 8 95% 835 405 430 49%|Project is complete.

|RFP's for the SCADA softwars replacairent and

raia inslaflation ook longar than espesied. The
p2485 |FLADA Communication System and Software Replacament Atatker 629 30 599 5% 1,846 769 1,077 42% money wil be apand in FY2014.
p2491 |850-3 Reservoir Exterior Coating Cameron 150 86 64 57% 350 345 5 99% |Project is compiete.
p2493 1624-2 Reservoir Interior/Exterior Coating Cameron 8 13 (5) 163% 1.850 16 1.834 1% Project scheduled to go out to bid July 2013.

Budget not spent as anticipated because of a
p2494 |Multiple Species Conservation Plan n | Cobum-Boyd 93 16 77 17% 930 799 131 86%|change in project scope.

Sightly ower buagal for Ihe yesar becamse of an

wnandicipaled Intease in slaff amre mad n

preparing documents for a gran! appleation and
2495 |San Megual Hapital Menagement/Mbgation Area | Coburn-Boyd 120 123 (3) 103% 1,900 894 1,006 47‘740'33_@"_3_?1_‘ = o

|Progact in construtlion aa part of City of Chula
p2496 Oty Lakes Road Uiy Relocations Martin 50 {75 (25) 150% 275 276 1) 100% Vista camdract 2

[Projec is progressing fasler than injbasy
p2504 |Regulatory Site Access Road and Pipeline Relocation Cameron 50 152 (102) 304%| 600 315 285 53% anticipaird .

Taliraris grivan progest, Conssniclion phase io
p2507 _|East Palomar Street Utility Relocation Cameron 150 104 46 69% 900 283 617 31% tegin in firdt guarter of FY 2014,

On hold pending RFP for Cathodic Protection
p2508 |Pipeline Cathodic Protection Replacement Program Marchioro 80 - 80 0% 150 3 147 2%|Services Program consultant.

[ Project was accelerated at the request of

Caltrans. Construction to be completed in first
p2613 |East Orange Avenue Bridge Crossing Cameron 840 1,010 (170) 120% 1,200 1,165 35 97%|quarter of FY 2014.

Project is in design. Additional environmental
p2515 [870-1 Reservoir Paving Cameron 100 53 47 53% 550 57 493 10%|surveys will delay construction expenditures.
02518 |803-3 Reservoir Interior/Exterior Coating Cameron 700 509 191 73% 750 509 241 68% |Project is under construction.
p2519 |832-2 Reservoir Interior/Exterior Coating Cameron 725 269 456 37% 775 269 506 35% |Project is under construction.
p2520 _|Motorola Mobile Radio Upgrade Martinez 50 58 8) 116% 100 64 36 64% Remaining work to be completed in FY 2014.

__p2521 - |Large Meter Vault Upgrade Program _ Holly 150 100 50| e1% Ba0 | 196 404 33%|Project wil continue in Y 2014 as planneg

p2529 |711-2 Reservoir Interior & Exterior Coating | Cameron - - - 0% __Boo - 600 0%|No budget in FY 2013.

p2530 _{711-1 Reservoir Interior & Exterior Coating | Cameron - - - 0% 725 - 725 0%]|No budget in FY 2013.

£2531 |944-1 Reservor intanor & Exteriar Coaling _Cameron - ] - - 1 0% 175 - ] w5 0% Mo 'oudged in FY 2013

p2532 8442 Reservor mtaror & Exlenor Coaling | Cameron - - - 0% 725 - 725 0% /Mo budget in FY 2013,

p2533 | 1200-1 Reservoir Interior & Exsgrior Costng | Cameron - - - 0% 325 - 25 0%[No budget in FY 2013.

p2534 |978-1 Reservoir Interior & Exterior Coating | Cameron - - - 0% 225 - 225 0%|No budget in FY 2013.

p2535 |458-2 Resarvolr Intanor Coaling Cameron 5 8 (3) 160% 300 8 292 3%|No budget in FY 2013.

r2096 |[RWCWREF - Upgrades and Modifications | Martin 60 85 (25) 142%)| 4,995 4,983 12 100% This project is complete.

r2099 |Recycled System Air and Vacuum Value Retrofit [ Holly 233 113 120 48% 700 421 279 60% |Project is complete.
|Thia TIP covers Gounty of San Disgo Saniaion
Dapsriment charges which very from year fo year

San Diego County Sarsiaton District Qultall and B30 Outiall The estimate for lhés FY was providad by the
s2012 |Rapiscsirent S Kenneay 100 \ 57 _ a8 57% 3,550 817 2,733 23%)| Coiariby:
52019 _|Avocado Boulevard 8-Inch Sewer Main Improvement | Martin 1,375 | 1,027 | 348 | 75% 2,275 2,240 35 98%|This project is complete.

P:iForms\D-Construction\CIP Quarterly ReportsiCIP Qtr ReportsiFY 20131Q4\ExpendituresiFINAL - FY13 4th gir exp.xisx

Page2of 3

8/14/2013



FISCAL YEAR 2013 4th QUARTER REPORT

(Expenditures through 6/30/13)
($ In Thousands)

FISCAL YEAR-TO-DATE, 06/30/13

LIFE-TO-DATE, 06/30/13

‘ Project FY 2013 Expense to Expense to
CIP No. Description Manager Budget Expenses Balance Budget % Budget Expenses Balance Budget % Ci t:
|This projecl is complese. Planned axpandilires
$2020 Calavo Drive 8-Inch Sewer Main Replacement Martin 210 502 (292) 239% 600 585 15 98% Hor FY 201 2 garmad owar to FY 2013, =
s2022 |Hidden Mesa Drive 8-Inch Sewer Main Rehabilitation Martin 50 37 13 74% 180 180 - 100%| This project is complete.
$2023 |Calavo Drive Sewer Main Utility Relocation Martin 80 58 2 97% 80 74 6 93%|This project is complete.
$2024 |Campo Road Sewer Main Replacement Cameron 50 42 8 84% 5,500 45 5,455 1% |Preliminary design underway.
This project is complete. Planned expenditures
s2026 |Challenge Boulevard 8-Inch Sewer Main Replacement Martin 155 234 {9) 151% 280 277 3 99% |for FY 2012 carried over to FY 2013.
The County of San Diego is driving the schedule
52027 |Rancho San Diego Pump Station Rehabilitation Kennedy 300 28 272 9% 2,800 39 2,761 1% [for this work.
$2028 |Explorer Way 8-Inch Sewer Main Replacement Marchioro 1 1, - 100% 125 10 115 8%|See 52033 -
CiPs 52028, 53040, 51041 Wil pe closad and
merged with CIP $2033 for FY2014. On large far
$2033 |Sewer System Various Locations Rehabilitation Schmidt 200 209 (9) 105% 800 232 568 29% mow, bul merged costs vl ave impacl =
Total Replacement/Renewal Projects Total: 9,559 6,627 2,932 69% 59,506 31,938 27,568 54%
CAPITAL PURCHASE PROJECTS -
523K budpsted in F ¥ 2013 and defamed o 1Y
2015, 51045 ordered in FY 2012, but nal
p2282 |Vehicle Capital Purchases Rahders 49 127 (78) 25%% 5,021 2,876 2,145 57% |deiivered unlil EY 2013,
p2285 |Office Equipment and Furniture Capital Purchases Dobrawa - - - 0% 571 504 67 88% No budget in FY 2013.
$44K unbudgeted emergency repair of the
p2286 |Field Equipment Capital Purchases Rahders 115 158 (43) 137%)| 1,758 1,183 595 66% |effluent pump and motor #4 at treatment plant.
p2443 |Wireless Communications System Stevens 200 - 200 0% 1,492 1,104 388 74%|Contract signed for completing work in 2014.
p2461 [Records Management System Upgrade 2 Stevens 90 21 69 23% 475 369 106 78% |Project completed in FY 2013.
| 5 Project planning occurred in 2013 -
p2469 |Information Technology Network and Hardware Stevens 120 8 112 7% 2,173 1,384 789 64%|implementation in 2014.
p2470 |Financial System Enhancements Stevens 220 145 75 66% 2,732 1,620 1,112 59%|Scope reduced to accommodate other projects.
Total Capital Purchase Projects Total: 794 459 335 58% 14,722 . 8,020 5,202 63%
DEVELOPER REIMBURSEMENT PROJECTS
p2104 |PL - 12-Inch, 711 Zone, La Media Road - Birch/Rock Mountain Martin - - - 0% 833 - 833 0%|No budget in FY 2013.
p2107__|PL - 12-Inch, 711 Zone, Rock Mountain Road - La Media/SR 125 Martin - - - 0% 722 - 722 0%|No budget in FY 2013.
jPL- 10-inch o 124nch Oversize, 1205 Zoma, P8 Hoad - Rofing Hifs
p2325 Hyoro PSPB Bridy _ Martin 49 - 49 0% 50 - 50 0%|No expenditures in FY 2013
2028 [RecPL - 8-Inch, 680 Zone, Heritage Road -~ Santa Victoria/Otay Vailey Martin - - - 0% 600 - 600 0%|No budget in FY 2013.
| 12042 |RecPL - 8-Inch, 927 Zone, Rock Mountain Road - SR-125/EastLake Martin - - - 0%, O - 140 0% |No budget in FY 2013.
r2047 _|[RecPL - 12-inch, 680 Zone, La Medis Road - BirchRosx Mountain artin = 5 = 0% -amn| S 450 0% |No budget in FY 2013.
r2082 |RecPL - 24-inch, 680 Zone, Olympic Parkway - Village 2/Heritage Martin - - - 0% 1,747 - 1,747 0% |No budget in FY 2013.
r2083 |RecPL - 20-inch, 680 Zone, Heritage Road - Village 2/Olympic artin 4 - 4 0% 400 - 400 0%|No expenditures in FY 2013
r2084 |RecPL - 20-Inch, 680 Zone, Village 2 - Heritage/La Media Martin - - - 0% 971. 1 970 0%|No budget in FY 2013.
r2085_ [RecPL - 20-Inch, 680 Zone, La Media - State/Olympic Martin - - - 0% 600 - 600 0%|No budget in FY 2013.
Total Developer Reimbursement Projects Total: 53 - 53 0% 6,513 1 6,512 0%
GRAND TOTAL $ 17,994 § 11,488 § 6,506 64%$ 191,379 | § 84,417 7 5 106,962 44%
] F J

PAFormsiD-Construction\CIP Quarterty Reports\CIP Qtr Reports\FY 20131Q4\ExpendituresiFINAL - FY13 4th gir exp xlsx

Page3of 3

8/14/2013



Attachment C

Otay Water District
Capital Improvement Program

Fiscal Year 2013
Fourth Quarter Report
(through June 30, 201 3)

6/3/13

803-3 Reservoir




Background

The approved CIP Budget for Fiscal Year 2013 consists of
70 projects that total $18 million. These projects are
broken down into four categories.

I.  Capital Facilities $ 7.6 million
2. Replacement/Renewal $ 9.6 million
3. Capital Purchases $ 0.8 million
4. Developer Reimbursement $ 0.0 million

Overall expenditures through the Fourth Quarter Fiscal
Year 2013 totaled $1 1.5 million, which is 64% of the Fiscal
Year budget.




?6‘-‘9 HEFS

Fiscal Year 2013

Fourth Quarter Update
($1,000)

%

%

cIP - FY 2013 FY 2013 Fy 2013 | TotalLife-to- | . 0% Life-to-
Description . Life-to-Date Date
CAT Budget Expenditures Budget Date Budget :
Expenditures | Budget
Spent
Spent
1 Capital
Facilities $7,588 $4,402 58% $111,138 $43,458 39%
2 Replacement/
Renewal $9,559 $6,627 69% $59,506 $31,938 54%
3 Capital
Purchases $794 $459 58% $14,222 $9,020 63%
4 Developer
Reimbursement $53 $0 0% $6,513 $1 0%
Total:
$17,994 $11,488 64% $191,379 $84,417 44%




$20,000,000

$18,000,000

$16,000,000

$14,000,000

$12,000,000

$10,000,000

$8,000,000

$6,000,000

$4,000,000

$2,000,000

$-

Fiscal Year 2013

Fourth Quarter
CIP Budget Forecast vs. Expenditures

$17,994,000

$11,471,000

emmmBudget Forecast

@m=wTotal Expenditures

Jul

Aug

Sep

Oct

Nov  Dec Jan Feb Mar

FISCAL YEAR PERIOD IN MONTHS

Apr

May

Jun



District Map of Major CIP Projects

54

125

(E

P:\DRAFTING DEPARTMENT\Maps\CIP Exhibits\CIP Projects, FY13-4thQ, 7-1-13.mxd

0000

N
w E
S
Miles
0 1 2

PLANNING - 2

DESIGN -9
CONSTRUCTION - 4
COMPLETED IN USE -7

MAJOR CIP PROJECTS

@ P2504 - Regulatory Site Access Road & Pipeline Relocation
S2024 - Campo Road Sewer Main Replacement

0 P2434 - Rancho Del Rey Groundwater Well Development
0 P2451 - Otay Mesa Desalination Conveyance and Disinfection System|
e P2453 - SR-11 Utility Relocations

o P2493 - 624-2 Reservoir Interior and Exterior Coating

e P2507 - East Palomar Street Utility Relocation

0 P2511 - Otay Interconnect Pipeline

o P2515 - 870-1 Reservoir Paving

o R2048 - Otay Mesa Distribution Pipelines and Conversions

@ 52033 - Sewer System Rehabiltation

@ P2496 - Otay Lakes Road Utility Relocations Phase Il

@ P2513 - East Orange Avenue Bridge Crossing

@ P2518, P2519 - 803-3 and 832-2 Reservoir Interior/Exterior Coating
@ R2091 - 944-1R Recycled Water Pump Station Upgrade

o P2370 - La Presa System Improvements

0 P2477 - 624-1 Reservoir Cover Replacement

G P2491 - 850-3 Reservoir Coating Upgrades

9 P2502 and P2503 - 803-1 and 850-2 Pump Station Modifications

o P2514 - 30-Inch Potable Water Pipeline in Hunte Parkway

0 R2096 - RWC Water Reclamation Facility Upgrades and Modifications

0 $2019, S2020, S2022 and S2026 - Sanitary Sewer Replacement




CIP Projects in Construction

- » Calavo Gardens Sewer Rehabilitation /
] (S2019,S2020, S2022, S2026) /
* Replacement of 4,500 Linear Feet of

Sewer
-« Manhole Rehabilitation/Replacement
o Capacity Upgrades

e New Flow Control and Diversion
Vault for Calavo Lift Station

e $3.35M Budget
o Start: February 2012
Project Completed: June 2013

T v
'v',’ ‘z;’é“' Sy
. ; \ SV *
h b
.
e
/y N A
,

6/6/13

Above: Installation of grating
supports in diversion Vault
at Rancho San Diego
Shopping Center

8 Lefc Final Paving of Private Road
along Avocado Boulevard




CIP Projects in Construction

- o Reservoir 624-|
Floating Cover
Replacement

(P2477)

e |nstall New
Reinforced
Polypropylene
Geomembrane et
Floating Reservoir
Cover

* $1.0M Budget

e Start: November
2012

* Project Completed:
June 2013

6/04/13

624-| Reservoir

Completed Construction




CIP Projects in Constructlon

Hunte Parkway 30-Inch Potable |
Pipeline (P2514)

Installation of 2,250 LF of
Polyurethane Coated Steel
Pipe

$1.69M Budget

Start: April 2012

Project Completed: June 2013

T e N 4/16/13
¢ TGN e ¥
72 LA L ni el
g 3 A 4
;
%

Above and Left:
Final paving on Hunte Parkway

4/16/13




CIP Projects in Construction

e Orange Avenue/I-805 12-inch
Potable Water Installation
(P2513)

* Installation of New |2-inch
Water Line To Replace The
Palomar Avenue Line During
Palomar Bridge Replacement
By Caltrans

* $1.30M Budget
e Start: January 2013

o Estimated Completion: August
2013

Installation of 10-inch hot tap connection at Melrose




CIP Projects in Constructlon

» 803-3 & 832-2 Reservoir
Interior/Exterior Coating &
Upgrades(P2518/P2519)

* Remove and Replace Deteriorating
Reservoir Coatings & Structural
Modifications

« $1.53M Budget

o Start: March 2013 |

» Estimated Completion: August 2013

Above: 803-3 Reservoir Interior
Coating Progress

Below: 832-2Ventilation and Interior
Blasting Equipment




onstruction Contract Status

NET CHANGE ORDERS

CONTRACT AMOUNT LTD* CURRENT TOTAL % CHANGE ORDERS| EST.
CIP NO. PROJECT TITLE CONTRACTOR BASE BID AMOUNT W/ ALLOWANCES CONTRACT EARNED W/ ALLOWANCE % COMPLETE COMP.
PROJECT AMOUNT TODATE CREDIT** DATE
TOTAL w0
944-1R RecycledPump
R2091 Station Upgrade & Sepulveda $1,099,423 $1,162,423 $0 0.0% $1,150,074 $1,117,164 -1.1% 97.1% August 2013
System Enhancments
Complete Apr
R2096 RWCWRF Upgrades Newest $3,349,000 $3,499,000 $81,922 2.4% $3,526,098 $3,526,098 0.8% 100.0% 2013
P2370 La Presa System TC Construction $938,995 $978,995 $82,548 | 8.8% $1,041,543 $1,041,543 6.4% 1000% | Complete Aug
Improvements 2012
$2019/S2020/ | Calavo Gardens Sewer Garcia Juarez o o o Complete Jun
52022/S2026 Rehabilitation Construction $2,232,275 $2,316,275 $62,960 2.8% $2,324,735 $2,323,837 0.4% 100.0% 2013
P2491  |850-3 Reservoir Coating|  ~dvanced Industrial $273,300 $293,300 $400 0.1% $293,700 $293,700 0.1% 100.0% Complete Aug
Services 2012
30-Inch Potable Pipeline o o o Complete Jun
P2514 in Hunte Parkway Sepulveda $1,172,257 $1,212,257 $109,223 9.3% $1,301,481 $1,290,880 7.4% 99.2% 2013
Reservoir 624-1 Cover ) o o o Complete Jun
P2477 Replacement Layfield $457,050 $497,050 $183,408 40.1% $640,458 $640,458 28.9% 100.0% 2013
(Orange Avenue/I-805 12"
P2513 Potable Water Basile $767,000 $872,000 $19,290 2.5% $891,290 $801,917 2.2% 90.0% Aug 2013
Installation
p2518/P2519 | 8033 & 832-2 Reservoir| - Advanced Industrial $876,900 $946,900 $0 0.0% $876,900 $625,575 7.4% 71.3% Aug 2013
Coating Services
TOTALS: $11,166,200 $11,778,200 $539,750 4.8% $12,046,277 $11,661,172 2.3%

*NET CHANGE ORDERS DO NOT INCLUDE ALLOWANCE ITEM CREDITS. IT'S A TRUE CHANGE ORDER PERCENTAGE FOR THE PROJECT

**THIS CHANGE ORDER RATE INCLUDES THE CREDIT FOR UNUSED ALLOWANCES




Consultant

Cont

ract Status

Original Total Revised Approved % % Date of | End Date
CIP Contract Change Contract |Payment To|Change| Project | Signed of
Consultant No. Project Title Amount Orders Amount Date Orders |Complete [Contract| Contract
PLANNING
ARCADIS U.S., INC. Varies | WASTEWATER MANAGEMENT PLAN FY12-13 $  349,979.36| $ - $ 349,979.36| $ 344,971.86| 0.0% 98.6% 8/3/2011 | 12/31/2013
NARASIMHAN CONSULTING Varies |HY DRAULIC MODELING SERVICES $ 175,000.00| $ - $ 175,000.00| $ 68,957.00| 0.0% 39.4% 5/2/2011 | 6/30/2014
SANITARY SEWER CCTV INSPECTION AND 6/30/2013
TRAN CONSULTING ENGINEERS S1201 [CONDITION ASSESSMENT $  560,025.00| $ - $ 560,025.00| $ 549,013.25| 0.0% 98.0% | 1/20/2010 | COMPLETE
DESIGN
OTAY MESA CONVEY ANCE AND DISINFECTION
AECOM P2451 [SYSTEM (DESIGN ENGINEER) $ 3,910,297.00| $ - $ 3,910,297.00| $ 263,145.71| 0.0% 6.7% 1/3/2011 | 6/30/2016
AEGIS ENGINEERING MGMT INC VARIES | AS-NEEDED DESIGN SERVICES FY13-14 $ 300,000.00| $ - $ 300,000.00| $  2,890.00| 0.0% 1.0% 11/1/2012 | 6/30/2014
P2434, |VALUE ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTIBILITY
ARCADIS U.S., INC. P2511 [REVIEW $ 153,628.00| $ - $ 153,628.00| $ 65,308.73| 0.0% 42.5% | 1/18/2012 | 6/30/2014
AS-NEEDED ENGINEERING DESIGN SERVICES
ATKINS Varies |FY12-13 $  175,000.00| $ - $ 175,000.00| $ 143,581.06] 0.0% 82.0% |10/25/2011| 6/30/2015
BSE ENGINEERING INC Varies |AS-NEEDED ELECTRICAL SERVICES $ 100,000.00| $ - $ 100,000.00| $ -| 0.0% 0.0% 6/1/2012 | 6/30/2014
OTAY MESA CONVEYANCE AND DISINFECTION
SY STEM (BINATIONAL WATER AND RELATED
BUSTAMANTE & ASSOCIATES P2451 [ISSUES) $  39,500.00| $ - $  39,500.00| $  7,000.00|] 0.0% 17.7% 1/1/2013 | 10/31/2013
12/31/2012
DARNELL & ASSOCIATES Varies |AS-NEEDED TRAFFIC ENGINEERING SERVICES $ 175,000.00| $ 49,330.00 [ $ 224,330.00| $ 224,117.50 28.2% 99.9% | 1/20/2010 | COMPLETE
DARNELL & ASSOCIATES Varies |AS-NEEDED TRAFFIC ENGINEERING SERVICES $  125,000.00| $ - $ 125,000.00| $ -] 0.0% 0.0% 6/12/2012 | 6/30/2014
4/30/2013
ENGINEERING PARTNERS INC, THE [ Varies |AS-NEEDED ELECTRICAL DESIGN SERVICES $ 100,000.00( $ - $ 100,000.00| $ 93,580.00| 0.0% 93.6% | 10/7/2009 | COMPLETE
OTAY MESA CONVEYANCE AND DISINFECTION
SY STEM (BINATIONAL WATER AND RELATED 12/31/2012
HECTOR MARES-COSSIO P2451 [ISSUES) $  45,000.00| $ - $  45,000.00| $ 43,200.00| 0.0% 96.0% 2/9/2011 | COMPLETE
OTAY MESA CONVEY ANCE AND DISINFECTION
SYSTEM (BINATIONAL WATER AND RELATED 3/31/2013
HECTOR MARES-COSSIO P2451 [ISSUES) $  11,250.00| $ - $ 11,250.00) $  7,200.00| 0.0% 64.0% 1/1/2013 | COMPLETE
OTAY MESA CONVEYANCE AND DISINFECTION
SY STEM (BINATIONAL WATER AND RELATED
HECTOR MARES-COSSIO P2451 [ISSUES) $ 120,000.00| $ - $ 120,000.00| $  7,200.00| 0.0% 6.0% 4/1/2013 | 3/31/2015
6/30/2013
LEE & RO INC Varies |AS-NEEDED ENGINEERING DESIGN SERVICES $ 175,000.00| $ 23,660.00 | $ 198,660.00| $ 198,535.07| 13.5% 99.9% | 6/30/2010 | COMPLETE
LEE & RO INC P2511 [OTAY INTERCONNECT PIPELINE $ 2,769,119.00| $ - $ 2,769,119.00| $ 938,977.08| 0.0% 33.9% | 11/4/2010 | 12/31/2015
MICHAEL D.KEAGY REAL ESTATE _[VARIES |AS-NEEDED APPRAISAL SERVICES FY13-14 $  45,000.00| $ - $  45,000.00| $ -| 0.0% 0.0% 9/5/2012 | 6/30/2014
AS-NEEDED GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTING 6/30/2013
MTGL INC. Varies |SERVICES $  175,000.00| $ - $ 175,000.00| $ 150,784.80| 0.0% 86.2% | 6/23/2010 | COMPLETE
RWCWRF UPGRA DE PROJECT 6/30/2013
MWH AMERICAS INC. R2096 | (DESIGN ENGINEER) $  458,813.00| $143,548.00 [ $ 602,361.00| $ 590,028.65| 31.3% 98.0% | 10/14/2009 | COMPLETE
OTAY MESA CONVEYANCE AND DISINFECTION
SY STEM (BINATIONAL WATER AND RELATED 6/28/13
REA & PARKER RESEARCH P2451 [ISSUES) $  14,500.00| $ - $  14,500.00| $ 14,500.00| 0.0% 100.0% | 1/6/2013 | COMPLETE
OTAY MESA CONVEYANCE AND DISINFECTION
SYSTEM (BINATIONAL WATER AND RELATED
SILVA SILVA CONSULTING P2451 [ISSUES) $ 104,000.00| $ - $ 104,000.00)| $ 56,000.00] 0.0% 53.8% 5/1/2012 | 6/30/2014




onsultant Contract Status

Original Total Revised Approved % % Date of | End Date
CIP Contract Change Contract [Payment To|Change| Project | Signed of
Consultant No. Project Title Amount Orders Amount Date Orders |Complete |Contract| Contract
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA SOIL VARIES [ GEOTECHNICAL SERVICES FY13-15 $ 175,000.00( $ - | $ 17500000 $ - 0.0% 0.0%  [12/10/2012| 6/30/2015
TETRA TECH, INC P2434 |RANCHO DEL REY WELL - PHASE 2 $ 724,49350| $ 23,749.00 | $ 748,242.50| $ 404,445.17 3.3% 54.1% | 4/21/2011 | 12/31/2014
8/31/2012
UTILITY SERVICE COMPANY INC Varies |AS-NEEDED SURVEY ING SERVICES $  11,700.00( $ - | $ 11,700.00 $ 11,700.00| 0.0% | 100.0% [ 4/16/2012 | COMPLETE
PROFESSIONAL CORROSION SERVICES
V & A CONSULTING Varies |FY12-13 $  392,729.00( $ - | $ 392729.00] $ 234,666.07| 0.0% 59.8% | 6/23/2011 | 9/30/2013
CONSTRUCTION SERVICES
ALTA LAND SURVEY ING, INC. Varies [AS-NEEDED SURVEYING SERVICES $ 175,000.00| $ - | $ 175000.00| $ 141,858.75| 0.0% 81.1% | 8/15/2011 | 6/30/2014
ALY SON CONSULTING VARIES | CONSTRUCTION MGMT/INSPECTION FY13-15 $ 350,000.00 $ - | $ 350,000.00] $ 88,000.00] 0.0% 25.1% [10/24/2012| 6/30/2015
R2058,
R2077, [OTAY MESA RECY CLED WATER SUPPLY LINK 12/31/2012
RBF CONSULTING R2087 | (CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT) $ 708,560.00 $ 708,560.00) $ 13,960.00| 0.0% 2.0% | 3/24/2010 | COMPLETE
SAIC ENERGY, ENVIRONMENT & RWCWRF UPGRADE PROJECT 9/30/2012
INFRASTRUCTURES, LLC R2096 | (CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT) $ 359,013.32[$ 3455152 | $ 393,564.84| $ 393,564.84| 9.6% | 100.0% | 8/15/2011 | COMPLETE
VALLEY CONSTRUCTION AS-NEEDED CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT 6/30/2013
MANAGEMENT Varies |AND INSPECTION SERVICES FY12-13 $ 175,000.00( $ 6,245.00 | $ 181,245.00( $ 181,240.00| 3.6% | 100.0% |10/25/2011| COMPLETE
ENVIRONMENTAL
6/30/2014
A.D. HINSHAW Varies [CONSULTING SERVICES FOR JWA's CEQA $  34,62525|$ - | $ 3462525 $ 850051 0.0% 24.6% | 3/25/2010 | COMPLETE
ICF INTERNATIONAL (aka JONES & AS-NEEDED ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING
STOKES ASSOCIATES) Varies |SERVICES $ 375,000.00( $ - | $ 375,000.00] $ 250,515.02| 0.0% 66.8% | 9/9/2010 | 6/30/2014
SAN MIGUEL HABITAT MANAGEMENT AREA
MERKEL & ASSOCIATES Varies [AND CIP-ASSOCIATED MITIGATION PROJECTS [ $  359,079.00( $ - | $ 359,079.00| $ 192,938.63| 0.0% 53.7% |12/14/2011| 12/31/2014
RECON P2494 |PREPARATION OF THE SUBAREA PLAN $ 270,853.00( $ - | $ 270,853.00] $ 190,221.86| 0.0% 70.2% | 3/28/2008 | 6/30/2015
6/30/2013
TECHNOLOGY ASSOCIATES P2494 | CONSULTING SERVICES FOR JWA's NCCP $  34,625.25($ 41,8256 | $  76,450.51| $ 42,422.49| 120.8% | 55.5% | 4/5/2010 [ COMPLETE
THE RICK ALEXANDAR COMPANY 6/30/2013
(TRAC) P2494 | CONSULTING SERVICES FOR JWA's NCCP $ 2020175 $ - | $  20201.75] $ 14,450.22] 0.0% 71.5% | 3/17/2010 | COMPLETE
WATER RESOURCES
MICHAEL R. WELCH P2481 [ENGINEERING PLANNING SVCS. $  40,000.00 $ - | $ 40,000.00] $ 30,375.00| 0.0% 75.9% | 3/25/2009 | 6/30/2015
PUBLIC SERVICES
RECY CLED WATER PLAN CHECKING, RETROFIT,
AND INSPECTION SERVICES FOR DEVELOPER
AEGIS ENGINEERING MANAGEMENT | Varies |PROJECTS $ 300,000.00| $ - | $ 300,000.00] $ 283,460.97| 0.0% 94.5% | 1/20/2010 | 12/30/2013
RECY CLED WATER PLAN CHECKING, RETROFIT,
AND INSPECTION SERVICES FOR DEVELOPER
AEGIS ENGINEERING MANAGEMENT | Varies |PROJECTS $ 300,000.00| $ - | $ 300,000.00] $ 280,622.90| 0.0% 93.5% [11/24/2010| 12/30/2013
TOTALS: $14,886,991.43| $322,908.78 | $15,209,900.21| $6,531,933.14| 2.2%




QUESTIONS?




	Agenda

	Agenda Item 3: Approve a Professional As-Needed Land Surveying Services Contract with AIRX Utility Surveyors, Inc. and Authorize the General Manager to Execute an Agreement with AIRX in an Amount Not-to-Exceed $175,000 for a Period of Two (2) Fiscal Years (FY 2014 and 2015)

	Attachment B: Summary of Proposal Rankings

	Attachment C: Excel Engineering's Relinquishment Letter, dated June 26, 2013


	Agenda Item 4: Approve Change Order No. 2 to the Existing Contract with Sepulveda Construction for a Credit in an Amount of <$8,972.14> for the 30-Inch Hunte Parkway Potable Water Pipeline Project

	Attachment B: P2514 Budget Detail

	Exhibit A: Location Map

	Exhibit B: Change Order No. 2/Sepulveda Letter 8/6/13


	Agenda Item 5: Approve Change Order Nos. 3 and 4 to the Existing Contract with Sepulveda Construction in the Amounts of $52,642.88 and $28,427.49 Respectively for the 944-1R Recycled Water Pump Station Upgrades and System Enhancements Project

	Attachment B: R2091 Budget Detail

	Exhibit A: Location Map

	Exhibit B1: Change Order No. 3

	Exhibit B2: Change Order No. 4


	Agenda Item 6: Fourth Quarter of Fiscal Year 2013 Capital Improvement Program Report

	Attachment B: Fiscal Year 2013 Fourth Quarter CIP Expenditure Report

	Attachment C: Presentation





